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Double Die Cut Flag Found

By Alan Thomson
A Florida collector has found a most unusual cutting error
on a roll of the self adhesive Flag Over the Porch coil with
cylinder combination #88888. This is not just another die cut
shift, but a genuine double application of the cutting mats.

Victor Westerling purchased the roll in a Florida post office
and discovered that it is not only die cut notmally between
stamps, but is die cut through the middle of all 100 stamps.
This has the effect of creating 200 half stamps.

Two illustrations appear here because it was not possible to
make both the normal cuts and the extra cuts appear in one
picture. The small strip below shows the normal cuts to
have a teeth count of L11XR10. It also shows the top and
bottom straight lines of the interior cuts, but not the
serpentine lines,

The single stamp illustration has the stamp slightly split
apart to show an inferior teeth count of LIOXR10. The left
side faintly shows the normal cut.

The fact that the two cuts are different sizes gives us a clue
as to what probably happened. The BEP's Andreotti gravure
press is equipped with die cutting mats that are used only in
an emergency. Nommally all die cutting is done on the
processing machines,

My theoty is that during printing someone accidentally
engage the press mats, and some or all of the press roli was
cut down the middle of the stamps, No effort was made to
propetly align the point of incision, and the error cuts went
undetected. This produced the 10X 10 size.

When the press roll went to processing, it was cut, sliced,
rolled and packaged normally. This cutting made the
“between stamps” 11X10 size.

The end result appears to be a real production error. There
must be at least 19 other rolls out there, unless they were
sold, then returned and destroyed. A natural bisect isn't of
much practical use to a hon-collector,

Test strip nets club $330 in auction

The club’s profit from the recent auction was boosted $330
by the price realized for Lot 555, a no number strip of six of
a linerless test coil that was an anonymous donation.

The strip was offered as three pairs and as a strip, with the
method bringing the highest amount dictating the method of
sale. The strip was illustrated on the front page of the June
1, 1997 issue of Coil Line.

A complete list of the auction results is on the last page of
this issue.

Auctioneer Joe Sedivy reports 334 of the 555 lots offered
were sold. The date for the next auction has not been an-
nounced.

Plcase change your records to show Joe's post office box
number as 410602, The rest of his address is unchanged.
Also please note his proper arca code is now 773.

Thanks for bidding. Anyone who might be thinking of do-
nating a special lot or lots for a future auction should contact
Joe to make the arrangements,

Sarasota show is next site for Regional Meeting

Florida beckons plate number coil collectors with a Re-
gional Mecting on Saturday Feb. 7. The meeting is at 10
a.m. Check the main meeting site for the location.

This is a three-day show starting on Friday and running
through Sunday. The Sarasota National Stamp Exhibition is
held in a civic arena near downtown and within casy walk-
ing distance of the Gulf Coast. About 50 dealers, exhibits
and a USPS station are included. Tom says there will be up
to four clerks working, who will have open coil rolls. Bring
your trading materials, Door prize donations would also be
appreciated.
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Letters

Is stamp inventory software
To the Editor:

One of the things I've not seen yet in Coil Line is any
kind of commentarics from PNC3 members concerning
their experiences with Stamp Inventory software. I'm
curious 10 know which programs are best suited to our
specialty area. Are the many programs out there equally
suitable from the standpoint of ease-of-usc? In the abil-
ity to organize the many varieties and types of PNCs?
What about other features and benefits?

It would be nice if those of our members who have di-
rect experience with various programs could write up
their assessment of the product(s) and give some guid-
ance to other members who are considering computeriz-
ing their inventory.

Let's higar from the membership on this one!’

Gene Trinks

via e-mail
Used S/A booklet plate singles scarce on cover
To the Editor:

While most of the self-adhesive group is primarily in-
terested in mint cxamples, I'm also intercsted in most
modern U.S. usages. 1 have semi-organized my recent
U.S. covers. I quickly noticed that I have very few ex-
amples on cover of self-adhesive booklet stamps
with plate numbers.

Alan's (Malakof¥) self-adhesive catalog focuses on the
stamps rather than examples of plate numbers. The
Plate Number Coil catalog has not yet been updated
since these numbered booklet stamps have been issued.

All those words aside, I don't know who, if anyone, is
documenting the EKUs of these plate numbered booklet
stamps. My usage examples are very late in terms
of issue dates. To hopefully begin the documentation/
discussion, I've scanned my earliest dated covers and ask
your help in documenting carlier usages which certainly
must exist. Color scans at 75 DPI (for viewing on your

being used?

" Tmonitor) are at T hpT/ 123 . net/~fenz/bik_cvrsipg -

Black and White scans at 150 DPI (larger for more detail
and suitable for printing with laser priniers) are at...
hitp://123.net/~lenz/blk_cB&W jpg Please drop me/the
list a note with your information. 111 be happy to
scan/post your examples il you are not able to post scans
to your ISP,

Joann Lenz

via e-mail
Commercial covers in Southern New England
To the Editor:

In the Southern New England area these PNCs were
found on commercial covers from about 129,000 pieces
postmarked November 28 through December
31, 1997:

32¢ Flag/Porch [L/S]- 11111- 9; 22222- 2; 33333- 6;
34333~ 4; 44444- 5; 45444- 1; 66646- 1, 77767- 2:
91161- 3; 99969- 1, Total- 34.

{Continued on next page)

PNC3 Web Site Report

By Ronald Maifeld

Since the inception of the idca for a PNC3 web site last
year, many people have worked long and hard to bring
the idea to fruition. Even before the formal approval of
the PNC3 web site by the officers at the annual meeting
last August, plans were being formulated, information
was being gathered and ideas solicited from the member-
ship.

We now have a web site online with a host of material
and more being added as time permits.

The web site is located at"http://www.geocities.com/
Heartland/Hills/6283." The effort so far has not invaded
the treasury and does not appear that it will do so in the
near future. Our host server, Geocities, has just raiscd
the amount of free space available to us by a third.

The web site officially went online the beginning of
September, 1997 with a very preliminary structure, con-
sisting of mostly links to other sites. The first order of
business was (0 post somc information about our group
and provide an application form. According to reports
forwarded to me, we have already received several appli-
cations from those reading about us through the web site.

Following the initial postings, a copy of the PNC3 By-
laws and Code of Ethics was posted. The next project
was a listing of all US Philatclic outlets. 1 had been
gathering this information for several years, in coopera-
tion with several other collectors, and felt that this type
of data would be a good vehicle to draw people to our
site. I had set a deadline for myself of the first of the new
year to get the data transferred to the html format
(computer language for web sites). There was no easy
way, as far as I could tell, to go from a database to the
format I needed, so I virtually had to retype all the data.
In the process, as I put more and more states onling, I
received additional help from many people to flesh out
the information that T already had.

T hope that we can providc a true service to the collect-
ing community by providing a comprehensive-resource
about the USPS Philatelic Outlets that is not available
from the Postal Service. Your help is solicited in adding
to the available information and keeping it updated.

Please send me any information that you have concern-
ing philatelic locations, hours, personnel, phone num-
bers and directions. Forward the info to me through
email at ronmaifeld@juno.com or send to my P.O.Box.
The address is Ron Maifeld, P.O.Box 54622, Cincinnati
OH 45254-0622.

After beating my sclf imposed deadline by a hair, 1
started on the next project, which was to include a listing
of all Plate Number Coils. So far, I have listed the
Flag Series, the Transportation coils, the Contingency
stamps and will soon be working on the Miscellancous
issues. My goal was to immediately list the basic stamps
and then go back and add varictics. I'm well on the way.
(Continued on next page)

»
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Web site update

(from previous page)

There are still many features that I plan to include on
the web site. One of these deals with our auctions. I'm
looking for some feedback on how to set up the auction
online so that all of the data will not have to be rctyped.
I'm in the process of checking out other auction sites on
the web to sce how they handle their auctions,

There are several philatelic officcs, known to me, that
publish a list of what they have in stock. As time per-
mits, I'l] add the coil material from those lists.

The jury is still out on how we will handle dealer ads
on the site, but I've had a couple of inquirics from deal-
ers who are eager to use our site 1o showcase their mate-
rial.

I'm certainly not out of ideas for content, and over the
course of the coming year, you’ll sce 2 wealth of material
added to the site,

Just afier the start of the new year, | added a counter
which gives a rundown on how many people log on to
the "homc' page (our main page). This only tallics
those who enter the site through the home page and does
not count those who access onc of the other pages di-
rectly.

The current count, which can be checked by clicking
the small box at the bottom right of the home page,
shows that an average of almost 10 people a day arc vis-
iting the site through the home page.

There are many avenues available for promoting our
web site, including getting it listed on search engines,
getting links from other sites, joining a web ring and
hard copy promotion. For those unfamiliar with the jar-
gon above, be assured that I will use all of these re-
sources to promote our web site.

I welcome any comments, suggestions and/or criticisms
that you might have concerning the web site. Plcase di-
rect them {0 me by email or 'snail mail'. 1 sincerely
hope that you enjoy our web site and can benefit from
the material contained therein.

Letters
(from previous page)

32¢ Flag/Porch [S/A)- 11111 [1996]- 17; 22222- 37,
23222- 17, 33333- 37,44444- 162; 45444- 168; 55555
[10/10]- 72; 55555 [12/12]- 4; 66666 [11/10]- 7; 66666
[11/12]- 101; 66666 [12/12)- 39; 78777 [11/10])- 117,
87898 [11/10]- 1; 88888 [10/10]- 11; 88388 [11/10}- 37;
88898 [11/10]- 1; 89878 [11/10]- 59; 89898 [11/10]- 5;
99999 [10/10]- 24; 99999 [11/10]- 4. Total - 920.

32¢ Yellow Rose [S/A][1997]- 1111- 4; 1112-23;
1122- 18; 2222~ 1; 4455- 9; 5555- 19; 5566- 3. Total-
77.

32¢ Statue of Liberty- PNB- V1111- 10,

32¢ Yellow Rose- PNB-§1111-3

Others: None!

Grand total: 1044,

Rolly Grandahl
via e-mail

Over 700 PNC lots in Mar. 10 AMR Auction

AMR Auctions, Flourtown, PA, will conduct a special
PNC Mail Auction on March 10. Over 700 PNC related
lots will be included in this mail sale. Among the lots
are some for PNC3 members).

The lots comprise a wide variety of plate number coil
material including mint strips of 7, 5, 4, 3, 2 and platc
number singles. There are also several constant plate
varietics,

The list includes 20¢ “flying footprints,” 4.9¢ ‘buggy
whip,” 11c “hoselines’ and ‘brake shoes,” 10.9¢ low en-
try, 10¢ ‘blucbirds’ and extra 1s, 9.3¢ ‘smoking g's,” 32¢
Bronx Blue, several plate numbers 100% on top and oth-
ers. There are also more than a dozen rare and others
not so rare untagged PNC varieties.

AMR has been offering quality mail sales virtually
monthly since 1976. The firm also offcrs a frequent bid-
ders incentive and an instant bonus plan. Jerry Lifsey is
the owner,

A full catalog can be requested at 215-233-5836 or
writing AMR at P.O. Box 86, Flourtown, PA 19031,

A four-page paid advertiscment section of this month’s
Coil Line featurcs many of the lots offered.

Terms and condition of the sale are outline on the first
page of the listing.

None of the lots in the sale are the property of the Coil
Line editor.

Sale - Sale - Sale - Sale - Sale - Sale - Sale
Sale - Sale - Sale - Sale - Sale - Sale - Sale

30% Discount

all Items In "Early Issues"
Price Lists dated 01/02/98
Sale ends 22 February 1998

PNCs
Booklets
Unfolded Panes

Convertible Panes

Free Price List with conditions of sale. LSASE Appreciated
Michael B. Lipson Box 2543 Reston VA 20195
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3 MLL olLl o 011288
KEY: A-100, B-300, C-3000, D-10000 20c BLUE JAY (SA) [14]  (10c) AUTO [14]
EP - EMBEDDED PHOS UT - UNTAGGED #1111 A #5111 B.C.D
SP - SURFACE PHOS [xx] - NUMBER INTERVAL #5222 8.0
BK - BLOCK TAG (NL} - LINERLESS 1c KESTREL {24) #5333 B.C
OA - OVERALL TAG * NEW NUMBER #1111 B C
(10c) AUTO (8A) 121)
Piate number intervals are shown in brackets (5c) BUTTE [14] #5111 D
following the stamp name. If more than one #5111 c.D
is indicated, the order is that in which the #5222 o {15c) TAIL FIN [24}{14]
different printers’ plate numbers are listed. #5333 ] #1111 c
Example: Juke Box {24] for BEP, [14]} for SV. #511141 D
{5c) BUTTE (SA) [21]
d2c PORCH FLAG [241{14] 23c LUNCHWAGON [48] | #s111 D {15c) TAIL FIN (8A}[21]
FIETTT! A (SEMI-GLOSS) #2 A BC #511111 D
#1114 B, C (SHINY) #3 A B, C{SP) {5c) MOUNTAIN{24] [14]
#22221 B #3 A (EP, DULL} #11111 B.C {25¢) JUKE BOX [24][14]
#2202 A, B (SEMI-GLOSS) #3 A {EP, SHINY) #5111 D #4111 B.C
#22222 C (SHINY) #4 A #212222 ¢
#22322 A.B.C #5 c {5c) MTN (SA) [21] [15]  #202222 ©
#33333 A.C o oo T T C #1111 [+ #332222 c
#34333 B.C 20c COG RAILWAY (48] | avesaner #5111 D
#44444 ABG #1 A.BC #V333323 D #522222 D
#4544 A #2 AB #V33B D
#66645 A ALL #V333342 O {25¢) JUKE BOX {SA)[21]
#86666 A 1593 10c CANAL BOAT 148] #V33343 D #1111 C
j#rTIe? A #1 A, C (BK) [52] #S11111 D
#78767 A #1 B. € (0A) [52] (10c) E & S (SA) {21] #MHI111 D 7] (NL)
#911681 A #1 C (EP) [52) #5111 D
499969 A #2 B.C
#5111 D #3 c Flag Die Cut Types by Plate Number
96 Fl
32c FLAG (SA)[241{211{20][7] 5c CIRCUS [52]{241114)] ( o2)
#11111 A #1 B, G (0A) Typea - LI2VP/R12PV
#22002 A #1 B.C (UT} Type b - L1IVV/RI2PP
#23222 A #A1 D Type ¢ - LI1PP/RIOVV
#33333 A #A2 o Type d - LIOPV/RIOVP
#44444 A #A3 D Type e - L10VV/R11PP
#45444 A #8581 [s}
#58555 A #52 2]
#6686 A In the type designation, P and V are "peak” and
#7B777 A 3c CONESTOGA [48] “valley”. In the illustration above the serpentine cut
#87608 A #1 A, B, C 152] starts with a peak at the top and ends with a valley at
#87898 A #2 c the bottom. That is type “d” which is L10/R10.
#058888 A ALL #3 < (buLy) Type "e” is an inverted type "c” and is known on only
#66893 A 1998 #3 C (SHINY) two numbers. See the bold print in the table below.,
qHeeer8 . A . # ¢ L
#89888 A #6 c.D #11111 - L1o/R10
#69898 A §22222 - L1/RI10
#89299 A 32c ROSE ({SA) [24] #23222 - L10/RIO
#97898 A #1111 A #33333 - L1O/R10
#99899 A #1112 A #44444 - LIO/RIO
#99909 A #1122 A #45444 - L10/R10
#1111 c 1997 #2222 A #55555 - L12/R12, L10/R1O
#5111 D 1996 #2223 A #66666 - L12/R12, L11/R12, L11/R10, L10/R11
AVIT111 5000 1895 #2233 A #78777 - L1{/R10, L10/R 10
#Mi111§ A 1996 {NL) #2333 A #87888 - L11/R10
#3344 A #87898 - L11/R10, L10/R10
32c FERRYBOAT [48} #3414 A #88888 - L11/R10, L10/R10
#2 A #4435 A #88898 - L10/R11,LI0/R10
#3 A (BHINY) #5453 A #89878 - LI/RI0, L10/R10
#3 A (SEMI-GLOSS) #5555 A #89888 - L11/RI0, LIO/R1O
#4 A (SHINY) #5556 A #89898 - L11/R10, L1G/R10
#4 A (SEML-GLOSS) #3366 A #89899 - L1O/R10
#3 A {SHINY) #3666 A #97898 - L11/R10, L1O/R10
#3 A (SEMI-GLOSS) #6666 A #99899 - L11/R10, L10/R10
#99999 - L11/R10, LI0/R1O
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SNIPPETS

By Alan Thomson

New Numbers

There are no new numbers this month, but one dealer is
offering Yellow Rose #6666 for the first time.

That Blank Space

About one third of the members received a copy of Coil
Line last month with a picture missing on the Snippets
page. During automated copying the machine “ate” the
Hlustration under the item about the shifted 3's on Flag
#33333. For the benefit of those who got a bad copy, the
picture is repeated below. The printer heard from me.

Back Number Shift

Alan Malakoff found this unusual shift of only one
digit out of five on an Avery Mountain SA coil strip.
The lead 2ero has shifted to the left on the back of the 4L
starmp of eylinder combination V333342,

i

LA
£ PRI S i

Monterey Park VDC Machine Gone

Richiard Beecher reports the machine that dispensed
variable denornination coils in the Monterey Park post
office lias been reinoved. It was one of two such
machines in the southern California area. No
explanation was available, but the stamps may not have
been very popular with the public.

Flag Misalignments Keep Coming
Another Flag coil with the eylinder mmbers badly
misaligned has been found by a member who wishes to
remain anonymous. Dick Koenig reported the find. As
illustrated below, the dark blue 6 on #66666 has dropped
down well below the rest of the digits. Dick says the
finder searched the western PA area where it was

discovered but found no other rolls. It bas been named
the “"Deep Six".

Brown "Top Dot” CPV

The last two months we gave space to the Brown Date
Dot constant plate variety on SA Flag coils and indicated
it could exist on eight different cylinder combinations.
Now Sherwood Day has found a similar situation where
a brown dot is located in the top margin above the “U”
of USA on the 2L stamp. Sherwood provided examples
of the dot on #87888, #80878 and #89388. This dot
could be present on all eight combinations that used the
dark brown “8” cylinder. Here's another challenge, Find
all eight strips. What to look for is shown below.

Old Ones Revisited

More old Flag number combinations have been added
to the list of those being found again. Nwnber 89899 is
still not among them. Here’s the complete list.

66666 12X12, 11X 12
78777 11X10
87888 11X10
88888 11X10
88898 10X10
80878 11X10

PNC Checklist

Several entries on the renewal questionnaire requested a
reprint of my PNC checklist. It would cost the Club
5100 to do it, and all members don't want it. The offer I
made in November 1996 and August 1997 still stands.
Send a 32¢ #10 SASE to me at PO Box 91 Northwood,
NH 03261 and Il send you a current copy of the
checklist. All known mumbers are listed (1981-1998).

Not Morse Code

We've had some Flag CPV's that are dots, and now
there is one that is a dash. No less than tliree members
submitted examples of a red dash under the lower right
corner of the design of the numbered stamp (IL) on
#88888 and #89888. Bob Rowe, Doug Iams and David
Kemp cach found at least one example. One other
combination used that red “8" cylinder, so look for
#37888 with this mark too.

89888 11X 10
89808 11X 10
97898 11X10
99899 10X 10
59999 11X10, 10X10
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AMR MAIL SALE 102——MAR. 10, 1998

P O Box 86, Flourtown, PA 19031 Phone {215) 233-5836
E-Mail address:AMRSTAMPS@AOL.COM

This is a partial Tisting of the over 700 Plate Number Coil lots from several con-
signars offered by mail sale closing March 10, 1998. If you have not already
received a complete Mail Sale Catalog in the mail; you may call, write or e-mail
and request one. Feel free to bid directly from these 4 pages of lots.

Terms of Sale RETURNS-—Stamps may be retemed for any reassn whatsoever within 15 days of receipt for 2
$ull cash refund. Stamps must be retwrned in complete lots in the same candition a5 received. AMR wil pay up to $1.90 for
postage and certfication, POSTAGE AND HANDLING—ctual or am estimated postage is charged, There is a §1
handling charge for invoices under $100. There is no handling charge for invoices $100 or over, MINIMUM BID, or
EST—Some lots are marked MB. This means Minimum Bid. Bids bafow the minimum will not be aceepted, Please be
mindfal of the face walue ol 2 Jat, even i not marked, and bid at beast 1.3 times face value. Thase marked with zn EST
are wtimates of the market value of the Jot. Bids that are well below market value will not be considered. WITH-
DRAWAL—AHR reserves the right to withdraw any let for any reason.

ELECTRONIC BIDS—ANR's telephone number is 215 233 5834, Bids wifl be accepted. High bids will be
given twe days before the sale. Bids may be left on the answer machine or on E-Haif at AKRSTAMPS @ AOLCOH,
EXPERTIZATION—I you with 1 have as item expertized you must inform AHR, in writing, within 15 days of
receipt. PRICES REALIZED-—AMA does not compile a prices realized list. However, we will tel any bidder the prices
vealized on op to 12 lots which were bid, CONSIGNMENTS—AMR welcomes consignments. If you have stamps & con-
sign, pleass write for information, CATALOG YALUE—The 1998 Scott Catalog Yaue it used for valuing and grading
all stamps. Scott values are vetait for stamps in YF condition. Better stamps are valued by the market at higher prices.
PREMIUM— There is no buyer's premium added to your bids, PLACING A BID constitutes acceptance of the ahove

termaYou need not indlede the ‘M or the punctuation marks with the lots on which you bid. Hewever, punctuatisn marks
do help remove any ambipuity.

Lot Ho.  Scott No. Description 8 Scott Yai
PLATE NUMBER COILS (See also Computer Vended postage & Test Coils)
W38, 189l MNH, I, 3 plate strips 3, plate #'s 2,4, § $13.00
H588, 1891 HNH, ¥F, plate strip 3, plate # 3 $300.00
#s90, 1891 MNH, VF, plate sirip 3, plate #1 $21.00
593, 89 MHH, ¥F, plate strip 3, plate # 7 $30.00
H59%6.,  1891-WH HNH, VF, 3 plate strips 3, plate #2 $63.00
He00.,  1B9)-WH MNH, F-¥F, 3 plate strips 3, plate # 4 $1150
N0,  1891-photo HNH, VF, plate strip 3, plate # 3 $300.00

M604, 1891472115 KNH, F-VF, 12 diff better pht strip’s 3, several plt #'s  §230.75
605, 1894//2915-photo  MNH, YF-XF, 415 diff plt # singles. An incredible selection of Mint
Plate Number singles (a vastly overlooked collecting area, All areas are represented). Yery difficult lot to
duplicate, high face value, exceptional condition. 1981-97  MB $30 current retail  $1475.00

N6, 1851//2%15-photo MNH, VF-XF, 360 diff plt # singles, similar Lot w0 M40S, 195197

MB 5175 current retail  $1195.00
Wa07,, 1895 _MNH, F-VF, plate strip 3, plate # 4 $45.00
Ms09,, 1895 MNH, F-YF, § plate strips 3, plate #'s 1-3,5,8-10,13 $41.25
Molo, 1898 MHH, F-YF, 11 plate strips 3, plate #'s 1-3,5,3-14 $62.50
Hé!L,, 1895 MNH, YF, strip 3, flying footprints var. center stamp estimate $10.00
618, 1895 HNH, ¥F, plate strip 3, plate #4 $45.00
ME12, 1895 MNH, VF, plate strip 3, plate #6 $87.50
M. 1895 MNH, VF, plate strip 3, plate #4 $8750
M626,, 1895 MNH, F-VF, plate strip 11 w/3 varieties, 5L, 6L, TL est $10.00
MEHA 1895 - URVE, plate singles, plaie #s 16, B-14 - el - 750 -
Hels, 1898 MNH, ¥F, PNC 3, ple #4 $45.00
H629%  1895-Cover U, F-VE, 2 commercial covers, plt #s 4.6 retail $10.00
M635,, 1895-WH HHH, F-¥F, 5 plate strips 3, plate # 12 $42.50
Me36,  1895-WH MNH, F-¥F, & plate singles, plate # 8 HE §2.50
M631,  1895-WH HNH, F-¥F, § plate strips 3, plate #4 $225.00
M638,  1BI5-WH HRH, F-VF, 15 plate strips 3, plate #9 $63.75
Médl,  1895-WH HNH, F-¥F, § plate strips 3, plate #8 $16.25
M8d2,  1895-WH HNH, F-¥F, 10 plate strips 3, plate #2 $85.00
Hbdd,, 1895-WH MNH, YF, § plate strips 3, plate #3 $21.8
Mé45,  1895-WH HNH, F-VF, 10 plate strips 3, plate #! $62.50
M6, 1895-WH MNH, F-¥E, § plate sirips 3, plate #46 $431.50
He41, 1895-WH MNH, FVE, 20 plate strips 3, plate #1 $125.00
Heds,  1895-WH MNH, £-YF, 9 plate strips 3, plate #¢ $187.50
Msd9,, 1895-WH MRH, F-VF, 5 plate strips 3, plate #10 $26.25
H650,, 1895-WH MNH, ¥E, 5 plate strips 3, plate # 14 $16.15
Hb52, 1895-WH MNH, F-VF, 2 plate strips 3, plate # 13 $8.50
Més3, 1895-WH MNK, ¥F, § PHC 35, plt # 6, rare $431.50
M855,  1895-phote WHNH, ¥F, plate strip 3, plate #4 500
MéS6, 1895 MNH, YE-XF, plate strip 3, plate #4 $45.00
M857,,  1895-photo HAH, VF, plate strip 3, plate #¢ $87.50

Hé59, 1895/72260 HNH, £-VF, singles, pairs,plt strip 3, (Nplate var. Mazar listed $100.00

Héé0, 1895//2240 MNH, F-VE, 7 singles, 1 pair, plt var,, Nazar listed retail ~ $§115.00

Hébt.,
Més1,
Hé83%
M43,
Hé47,,
Hé68,

LhLYEW
677,

480,
M48l.,
Hégé,,
M68s,,
M690,,
Hé91,,
H§92%
M§%4,,
He9s.,

NPT,

698,
H699,,
700,
10t
M3,
705,
M7,
H1g,
H109,,

NTI0,
MT14,
LI
H1is,
K1,
W10,
M7,
Mm,
M8,
M126%
M,
H1s,
HI2%%
W10

HI%-

W73,
733,
H134,
M135,
K136,
H138,
Hidd%
48,
H149,,
His1,
53,
U157,
M5,
H764,,
H789,,
M1,
HI,
176,
ML,
M9,
H180,
Hial,

-16-

18950
1895e-photo
1897
1897A-WH
1898A
|898A-phato

[898A-WH
1898A-photo

18984b
1898Ab+
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900
1900

900

1900-1983
1900-WH
1900-WH
1900-WH
1908-WH
1900-WH
1900-photo
1900-phate
1900-phote

1900472254
t9002
1960a
1900a
1900a
1900a
1900a
{900a
1900a
19002
19002
19002
1900a
1900a
1900a

. 19002

19002-WH
1900a-WH
1900a-photo
1900a//225
1901

1901
1901-WH
1901-WH
19012
19012-photo
1902, 19022
1902-WH
1901

1903
1903-WH
1903-wi
1903-WH
1903-WH

"1903a

19032
19032

MNH, ¥F, plate strip 3, pit # 14, precancel
MNH, ¥F, PNC 5, plt # 14, precancel
MRH, F, 2 PHC Ssplt #s 1,2, untagged emor retail
MNH, F-YF, 10 plt strips 5, pht #'5 3, 4
MNH, F-¥E, § plate strips 3, plate #'s -6
MNH, Stunning miscut pair, Stage Coach words missing
(See photo) M B
MNH, F-VF, 5 plate strips 5, plate # 6
MNH, - Dramatic misaut; Stage Coach words missing
{See phato) M. B
MNH, F-¥F, 4 PHC ds, ple #5 3-6
MRH, FYE3 1 diff better plt strips 3, no flags
MNH, ¥F, plate strip 3, plate #1
HNH, YF, plate strip 3, plate #1
MNH, AVE, plate strip 7, plate # 5, # split 50% T & B
MNH, AVE, plate strip 7, plate # 5, # split S0% T & B
MNH, F+, plate strips 5, plate #s {, 2

$51.50
$62.50
1500.00
$12.00
$10.10

$30.00
31250

$15.00
$28.00
$410.25
$1.50
$1.50
$200.00
$200.00
125.00

MNH, AVE, strip 5, no plate # but has strong line  MB $5.00

MNH, AVE, plt strip 7,plt #3,# is 80% on T,

0% on B, VF horizontal centering

MNH, AYE, plt strip T.pt #3.4 60% on TA%

on B, VF horizontal centering:

HRH, F-¥F, 4 ple sips 3, plate #'52 & 3

WMNH, F-¥F, 10 plate strips 3, plate #12

HRH, F-YE, 10 plate staps 3, plate #1

MHH, F-YF, 5 plate strips 3, plate #2

MKH, F-VE, 5 plate strips 4, plate #1

MNH, -¥F, 28 glate line pairs, plate 2 MB
MNH, ¥, plate strip 3, plate # 3

MHH, F-VF, plate strip 3, plate # §

MNH, AVE, plate strip 7, plate # 5,# split

S04 T&B

HNH, F to ¥F, 27 better plt strips 5, 11 diff, a few AYE
MNH, F-VF, plate strip 3, plate # |

HNK, F-VF, plate strip 3, plate # 2

MNH, VF, plate strip 3, plate # 3

HNH, ¥F, 4 plate strips 3, plate #'s 13, 6

HNR, VF, plate pair, plate # 2, sleigh whip variety Retail
- MNH, F-¥F, plate strip 3, plate # §

MNH, F-YF, plate strip 3, plate # 6
MNH, YF, plate strip 5, plate # 2

HNH, F+, plate strips 5, plate #5 3, §

MNH, YF-XF, PNC 7, plt 2 retail
MNH, YF-XF, PNC 7, ple | retail
MNH, F-¥F, pit strip 10, pit #3; 3L retail

MHH, XE, 2 ple strips 9, ple #'s 4, 6; 3. 5L retail

- MNH, P+, T plistrips-H1, ple #'s 12; 5L retail

HNH, F-VE, 2 plt strips T, plt #°5 | & 2 HB
MNH, F-VF, 3 plate strips 3, plate # 2
U, F 1§ used singles H. B.

HNR, VF, plate strip S,plate # 2, sleigh whip var. Retad
U, F-¥F, 4 used plate singles Linn's Trends

MNH, F-¥F, 2 plate strips 3, plate #'s 3, 4

U, F-¥F, plate singles, plate #s 34

HNH, VF, 4 plate strips 3, plate # 3

MRH, F-VE, 3 plate strips 3, plate # 4

MNH, AVE, plate strip 3, plate # 4

MNH, F-¥F, plate strip 3, plate # §

MNH, F-¥F, 2 plate strips 3, plate #2

HNH, F-¥F, T plate strips 3, plate # 2

MNH, F-VF, plate strip 3, plate # 3

MHH, ¥F, 2 plt strips 5, plt #75 1, 2

MNH, F-¥E, 6 plate strips 3, plate #2

MXH, ¥F, § plate strips 3, plate #1

MNH, £-¥F, 10 plate strips 3, plate #4

MNH, F-¥F, 10 plate line pairs, plate #£2 HB
HNH, ¥F, plate sirip 3, plate # 4, gap type

MNH, F-¥F, 2 plate strips 3, plate #'¢ 1, 2, no P
HNH, F, plate strip S,plate # 3, smoking G var  retail

$150.00

$250.00
$36.25
$15.00
$15.00
$37.50
$31.50
340.00
$175.00
$165.00

$200.00
$256.00
$12.00
$12.00
$12.00
$50.00
$40.00
$12.00
$14.00
$12.00
$A.00
$10.00
$20.00
$15.00
$44.00
$300.00
$13.00
Ay
$10.00
$100.00
$29.50
$20.00
$3.78
$Ho.ug
$30.00
$17.50
$82.50
$IL15
$59.50
$26.00
330.00
$60.00
$30.00
1260.00
$14.00
$15.00
$32.00
$25.00
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HIs.
I8t
HT8%%
N1,
Hiel,
M.,
H193,
HI96%
MI19T%
H19s,
K800,
Mgz,
Heo3,,
M3l4.
Hao7,
1808%
H809%
HBll,
Hal2,,
Hai3,
Hals,,
HBls,
ueil.,
MB818,
LH
He2%
M3,
H8ls,,
1826,
ez,
M828%
819,
M I%
HE32%
H83d%
HB34%A
HB35%
Ha31.,
Halg,
ne3s,
He40%
Hadl,,
He43,
HBdb,
Hg4g,
H§49,,
HBs0.,
Ngs3.
HB34%
M85s%
HB56%
HB5T%
M58,
H8s9..
Maso,,
Mebt.,
Meel,
Hgés,
68,
K8é,,
Me72,

1903a
1903a
19032
19032-WH
1903a-phato
1904
1904
1904
1904
1904
1904-WH
F904-WH
1904-WH
1904-WH
1904a
1904a
19042
1904a
1904a-phote
1904a-photo
1905 & 05a
1905 & 05a
1905-WH
19052
1908
1906
1906-WH
1906-WH
i906a
19062
1906a
19062
{9062
19062
19062
1906a
1906a
1906a
19062
1906a-WH
19062-WH
19062-WH
1967
1907
1907
1907
1907
1907
1907
{907
1997
1907
1907
1907
1901
1907
1997
1207-WH
1907
1907
1907-phote

HNH, F+, plate strip 3, plate #3 $21.50
HNH, F-YF, PNC 8, plt #4, Gap 2L, rare in this length  $27.50+
MNH, VE, ple strip 9, plt #5, 5L retail $75.00
MNH, ¥F, 10 PNC 35, plt #5 $30.00
MNH, F, PNC Tph #8, rare in this length, Gap 2L retall  $325.00
MNH, F, plate strip 3, plate # 2 $18.00
MNH, VF, 2 plate strips 3, plate #'s |, 2 $36.00
KNH, £+, plate strips 5, plate #5 1,2 $70.00
U, F-¥F, plate singles, plate #s 1, 2 $12.30
MNH, ¥F, 2 plt strips 5, plt #5 1, 2 $70.00
HNH, F-¥F, § plate strips 3, plate # 2 $50.00
HiH, F-VF, 5 plate strips 3, plate #1 $90.00
MNH, F+, 5 plate strips 3, plate #I $90.00
WMRH, F-VF, S plate strips 3, plate # 2 $20.00

MRH, VF, PNC 5, plate #1, dropped transfer var. est. Retail $85.00

HNH, F, 2 plt strips 11, plt #% 1,2 vetail $75.00
MNK, F, 2 plt strips 10, plt #'5 1,2, 3R retail $300.00
MNH, F-¥F, 2 plt strips 3, plt #'5 [, 2 $60.00

HRH, F. PNC 'S, pi # 2, dropped transfer var, est. Retall ~ $75.00
MNH, F-VF, plt #3 single Linn's Trends  $51.00

MNH, F-YF, 2 strips 3, brakeshoe var. est, retail  §15.00
HNH, E-YF, 2 prs of eachbrakeshoe var  est. retail $20.00

MNK, F-¥E, 10 plate singles, plate # | M8 5100
MNH, T, strip 5, no plt #, hoseline vasiety  est retail  $7.00
HHH, F, plate strip 7, plate # 5, # 100% on Top retall  $20.00
HNH, YF, 2 plt strips 5, plt#'s S, 7; blob comma var HB  $5.00
MNH, VF-XF, 4 PNC Ts, plt #52,3,4,5 . B. $6.00
HNY, AVE, 5 PNCS's, pit #5, # is 100% on Top ME. $20.00
MNH, F. plate pair #68BA, gap type; retail 330 M8 59.08

MNH, YF, plate pair # SBA; retal $30 HE  $10.00
HRH, F, plate strip 6, plate # 3A, # 100% on Top $50.00
MNH, ¥F, 2 PNC 7s, plt #s5 3A & 44 reil  $15.00

MNH, VF & XE, 2 PNCID's, plt #'s 3, 4; 4R gap, Type B/A rl $60.00

MNH, E+, 2 PHCB's, plt #'s 3, 4; 3L gapType € remdl 32100
HNH, ¥F, 2 plt strips 10,plt #'s 5,LA/B retaif  $30.00
HNH, F-VF, 2 ple stips 7,pits1, 2; Type € B $600
HAH, XF, plt strip 7, plt #6; Type A MB  34.00
MNH, E¥F, plt strip 3, plt #1C MB  $13.00
MNH, F-YF,1 plt strips T,plt #'s 3A4A B $5.00
MNH, FF, 4 plate strips 3, plate # T4 $50.00
MNH, VE, 6 PNCIO's, plt #'s 5.1:(3) of eachType A/B retail  $90.00
MY, AYES plt strips 5, ple #5A, # split T& B $12.50
HNH, YF, 3 [Ps3 pit prs,3 pit sngl;#s 9-11; MB  §13.00
HNH, VF, plate single # 3; retail $60  MB $15.00
HNH, ¥F, 2 plate strips 3, plate #'s 10-12 $28.00
MNH, F-YF, 8 PNC3's, pl #'5 2, 5, 6,8, 13, 14, 17, 18 $33.50
HRH, F-YF, plate strip 3, plate # 4 $67.50
HNH, F-VF, plate strip 3, plate # 9 $14.00
MNH, F-YE, plate line pair, plate # 4 retail  $67.00
MNH, F-VF, plate line pair, pl # 7, thumb print retail $32.00
HNK, VT, plate strip 3, plate # 7 13150
U, F-¥F, plate singles, plate #s 1114 retail 2010
HNH, ¥F, plt strip 5, plt #9 $16.00
HKH, F-YF, plt strip S, pit #15 $16.00
MNH, VF, plt strip S, plt #16 $16.00
MNH, F+, 2 plt strips 5, plt #75 15, 16 $31.00
MNH, F-YE, plt strip S, pht #10 $16.00
MNH, F+, 10 plate strips 5, plate # 13 $55.00
MHH, ¥F, plate strip 3, plate # 4 $67.50
HKR, F, plate strip 3, plate #5, number low $75.00
MNH, VF, plate strip 3, plate # | $75.00

ME13Y
874
H87s,,
MeTI,
MB78,,
Mg,
Hesg,,
M8gl,,
K883,
Hgd,,
MBes,
Has1,
M8gs,,
MB96,,
HE99,
M203%
HI04%
HI03%
H906%
H908%
H0%4
HY 1%

M912%

H913,,
H9I4,
KIS,
H#8,,
H§ 9%
H920%
H925,,
926,
M928,,
Wos,
H§32,
Heil,
M93s5,
N934,
M9l
H93s,
1940,
H2%
H943%
Hy44%
N34S,
M944,
M949,,
M951,,
M953%
H954,,
H957,,
MI5I%
K360,
M961,,
U944,
HI66%
367,
H948,,
M949,,
H¥10,,
HI71%
W,
MO,
MIT6%
MY
HesL.,
H983,
Hogd,,
985,
1987,

-17-

1907-pheto
1908

1906

1908

1908

1908

fo08

1908

1908

1908

1908

1908

1908

1908

1908

1908

1908

1908

1908

1908

1903

1908

1908

1908

1908

1908

1908
1908-Cover
1908-Cover
1908-WH
[908-WH
1908-WH
1908-WH
1908-photo
i908

1508

1908

1908

1908

1908
1908-phato
1908-phote
1908-photo
1908-photo
2005

2005

1008

1005

2005

2005 -
1005-Cover
1005-WH
2005-WH
2005-WH
2005-WH
2005-photo
2005

1005
1005-photo
12

0I5

15

15

15

15

ML

215

115

IS

MNH, YF, plate line pair, plate # 3 retail  $67.00
MNH, ¥F, 2 plt strips 5, pls 9, 10 $1.50
MNH, F-¥F, plate strip 3, plate # 6 $15.00
MNH, £-¥F, 2 pl pairs, 2 pf singles. plt & retail §84 MB  $20.00
MNH, VF, plate strip 3, plate # § 8150
MNH, VF, plate single # §1 retail $15  MB  $6.00
MNH, VF, plate strip 3, plate # | $3150
MNY, F-¥F, 8 PHCY's, pl#'s 3-5, 9, 10, 13, 15, 1§ $35.15
MNH, FNF, 7 PNC3's, pl #'¢ 3-5,9, 10, 13, 15 $28.00
MNH, F-YF, plate strip 3, plate # 6 $33.00
MNH, F-¥F, plt pair # 2 with line; retall $50  HB  $13.50
HNH, VF, plate strip 3, plate # 7 $100.00
MNH, VF, plate ctrip 3, plate # 8 $100.00
HNH, ¥F, plate strip 3, plate #11 $3750
MNH, YF, plate strip 4, plate # 11 $31.50
HAH, XE, plate fine pair, plate # | retail $31.00
MNH, XF, plate line pair, plate # T $100.00
MNH, F-VF, plate line pair, plate # B retail $100.00
HNH, XE, plate line pair, plate # 11 $31.50
MNH, XF, plate strip 3, plate # 1 $3750
MNH, VF, plate strip 5, plate & 12 $14.00
MNH, ¥F, plate strip 5, plate # (4 ~ 31400
U, F-¥F, plate singles, plate #s 1-16 retal 3155
MNH, ¥F, 5 PNC 7s, pht #5 12-16 M. B $15.00
MNH, YE-XE5 PNC Tsplt's 3, 4,5, 9, 10 M. B. $12.00
HMNH, F-¥F, PNC 5, plt #13 widtrong re-entry on 2L retail ~ $20.00
HNH, YE-XF, plt strip 5, plt #6 $40.00
U, ¥F, com. cover pl #14, sm marks & arss retail $200.00
U, F-¥F, com cove pl. #18, purple end retail $40.00
HNH, F-¥F, 5 plate sirips 3, plate #4 $3.15
MNH, F-YE, § plate strips 3, plate #3 nmn
MNH, F, 2 plt strips 3, plt # 7, short perfs $200.00

MNH, E-VF, 11 PNCA's, plate #'s4, 9, 10, 11, 13 dups, sp’s 37450

MNH, ¥, plt strip 3, plate # 8, short per 300,00
MNH, YF-XF, plate strip 3, plate #1 $3150
HNH, ¥F, plate strp 4, plate #2 $200.00
HNH, F-YF, plate strip 4, plate #1 $200.00
HNH, VF, plate strip 3, plate #2 $100.00
MNH, F-VF, plate strip 4, plate # 7 $100.00
MNH, F, plate strip 4, plate # 8 $100.00
WNH, £-¥F, plate Tine pair, plate # 2 retail $200.00
MRH, ¥F, plate strip 3, plate # 7 $100.00
MNH, F, plt strip 5, pit #2, fold between stamps 4 & 5 $850.00

MNH, F-¥F, plt strip 3, plt #2, couple dull pers @ Left $200.00

HRH, VF, plate strip 3, plate # 3 $30.00
MNH, F-YF, 2 plate strips 4, plate #'s 3 & 4 $60.00
MNH, YF-XF, plate strip 3, plate #4 $30.00
HKH, YE, plate strips 3, plate #s [, 2 $65.00
MNH, F-¥F, pit strip 5. plt #1 $150.00
MNH, F-YE, plt strip 5, plt #| $190.00
U, F-VF, com. cover,McDonalds returnpl #1  retail $15.00
MNH, FF, 2 plate strips 3, pl #4, short perf $60.00
HKH, £-XF, 5 plate strips 3, plate #4 $150.00
MNH, F-¥F, 4 plate strips 3, plate #2 $130.00
MLH, F-YF, 2 plate strips 5, plate # 3 $220.00
HNG, F-¥F, PNCS, plate #1, offset & sofled on gum side  $190.00
MNH, YE-XF, plate strip 3, plate #12 13250
MNH, VF, plate strip 3, plate #3 $30.00
HNH, YE-XE, plt strip 5, plt #1 $190.00
HNH, XF, plt strip 7, plt #)horizontal tag shift ~ MB  §10.00
MNH, F-¥F, 3 plate strips 3, plate #5 1, 3, 7 $35.00
MKH, ¥F, plate stip S, plate # 7 $14.00
MNH, VF, plate strips 3, plate #s 1, [l $I1.8
MNH, VF, plate strips 5, plate #s !, 7 $28.00
HKH, VE, plt strip S, plt #13 $14.00
HNH, XE, plt strip 5, plt #3 $57.50
HNH, ¥F, pit strip 3, plt #14 s1.50

MNH, YE, PHCS plt# 6 lying saucer variety, Naiar listing $15.00
HMNH, F-VF, 2 pit strips 3, plt #18 §18.75
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M98%,  21IS-WH MNH, F-YF, 10 plate strips 3, plate #3 $130.00
Me90,  2115-WH MNH, F-YF, § plate strips 3, plate #3 $65.00
M99, 2115-WH MNH, F-¥E, § plate strips 3, plate #1 $55.00
"9, 21I5-WR HNH, ¥E, § plate strips 5, plate # 19 $1250
H99e* 215-phate MNH, VF, plate strip 5, plate 14, slight DG $30.00
NIG04,  2123-WH MXH, YF, 20 plate strips 3, 10 ple'sh,2 $19.00
mioos, 2123 HNH, VF, 2 plt strips 6, plt #'s 1, 2, Gap IR $13.50
Mg, UM HNH, VF, PNC3 plate #4, long buggy whip var est. retail ~ $13.00
HiOl% 2124 MNH, VF, PNCB, plt #4, tall buggy whip variety ~ MB  $5.00
M0},  2124-Wi MHH, YF, 20 plate strips 3, 18 pit's 34 $20.00
Hiols, 2124a MNH, F-YF, & plate strips 5, plate #'s |6 $12.00
HIOIT%  224a WNH, VF, plate strips 5, plate # I, 1 §4.00
HI09% 2124 MNH, VE-XF, 2 PRCBsplt's 5, 6, LGbroken bar var.  MB  $7.50
HI023% 2124a MNH, F, 265 §'s, #5,rain crack & continuation # it KB $25.00
Hilld,  2i24a-WH MNH, F-¥F, 5 plate strips S, plate # 1 $10.00
#1026,  2124a-WH HNH, F-YF, § plate strips 5, plate # 6 $10.00
w07, 2124a-WH HNH, F-VF, § plate strips 5, plate # | $10.00
K029,  2124a-WH HNH, FYE, § plate strips 5, plate # 5 $10.00
Hl031% 2125 MNH, , pit strip S.pht #2, misperf thru ufc in truck B $10.00
HI034,  2126a+ HNH, F-VE, 4 plate strips 3, plate #'s 2,34 $30.50
ML, 22 MKH, F-VF, PNC3,plate #2,double dot over Tow var. est  $35.00
LEIEYS T HNH, ¥F, plate strips 5, plate #s |4 $24.00
Hios0%  213)-photo MRH,plt strip T.plt #4, Stz on T & B MB  $35.00
MBS 2132 MNH, E-VE, 2 PNCSs, pit #'s 1.1, paper type | W8 $4.00
HI0s4% 2132 HNH, AVG, 2 PNCSs, plef#'s 1,2, # 100% on Top MB  $10.00
NI0S6% 2132 MNH, XF, 2 PNCBs, plt's 1,21 broken bar var, MB $10.00
HIBS™% 2132 HKH, AYG,2 PNCE's,pl. |2 G trace of # @PRnone @ T HB $i0.00
MI0ss, 2132 MNH, F-YF, 2 plt strips 3, plt #1, B press, no line $40.00
Kio60,  2133-WH HNH, YF, 3 plate swips 5, plate #2 s13.50
HiBe2, 133 MNH, F-YF, 5 plate sirips 5, plate # 2 $26.25
Hilé3% 13 HNH, XF, 3 PNCTs, plt #1, Paper Types I, II, HE  $6.00
HI0E4,  2133a-WH HNH, F-YF, 5 plate strips 7, plate # | M. B $6.00
Mi046,  2149-WH HNH, F-¥F, 10 plate strips 5, plate # 112 $3150
1068,  21492-WH MNH, F-YE, 10 plt singls,plt # 33333 M.B 5400
Midsd,  2149a-Wh MNH, VF, [0 plate surips 5, plate # 43444 $85.00
WL, 249 MNH, F-¥F, PNCS, plt #33333, faint tagged ERROR M. B, $25.00
MI072,  1150a-WH HNH, F-YF, 5 ple strips S, pit #1111 $1150
HIT3% 18 MNH, F-YF, PHCT, plt #2.50% horizontal tag shift ~ HB  $3.00
Mi076, 2228a MNH, E-VF, plate strip 5, plate # | $15.00
CWITL, 2k T MNHCEE, plate strip 3, pli # | overall g $14.00
MIOTB%  222Ba-WH HHH, VF, 3 PHOSs, pht # {,overall tag $45.00
M08k,  1151a-WH MNH, F-¥F, 1D plate strips 5, plate # 4, shiny gum $19.00
nio83%  2252b-Cover M, F-YE, commercial reply cover, plate 6 rtf $25.00
MIngds 155 MNR, F-VF, pairstrip 4 & strip 5.white wheel varietyno # MB $7.50
HilBs,  2253-6-WH WNH, F-YE, 10 PNC S5, plt #3 on both, 5 each number  $118.75
HIDBT, 1156 MNH, TYF, plate strip3 5, plate #s 1,2, 3 $11.50
w08 2256 HRH, F, plt strip 5, plt #3, snow stud var KB $2.00
HI089,  2)56-WH HNH, VF, 2 plate singles, plate # 3 M.B.  $8.00
M1090,  2256-WH MKH, ¥F, 15 plate strips 5, plate # 3 $255.00
Hio%l,  2256-WH HNH, ¥F, 10 plate strips 5, plate # 3 $170.00
HI092,  2256-WH HHH, F-¥F, 5 PNC 35, plt #1 130.00
H109%%%  2260,80a U, X, 2 commercial postcards w/plt singles retail  $10.00
Hild4,  2260-wWH HNH, F-¥E, 10 plate strips 5, plate | M. B. $2.50
HI06%  2260-photo MNH, F+, PRCS, plate # 2untapged ERROR retail  $225.00
MHOMG 22602 HKH, F, plt stip 5, plt #1, 50% horizontal tag shift HE  $5.00
MI1108%  22602-WH MNH, F-VF, 3 plate strips 5, plate # 2, overall tag $1L3s
A%, 1260b MK, ¥F, strip S.no plt #,untapged error est. $18.00
M0,  2260b HRH, ¥E, plt strip 2,plt 2,untagged error MB $10.00
RINL,  260b-phota MNH, FF, PNCS,plt #2, untagged, slighty blunt perf  Mazar est$120.00
Mz, 260 MNH, F-YF, PNC S, plt #1 which it sideways 7 M. B.S 600
MIldg% 1262 MNK, | pit strip 5, ple #1,plt # split T & B HE $3.00

MIEIT,
KIT1%%
M1120%
HIr
H1123%
HI124%

2T,
MI128%
H1129%
HI130%
M1131%
MLI3%
HI134,
H13s,
H1136%
KI131%
MI138%
RI3%%
HI142%
H1143%
HI144%
MEI46%
H141,
H1148%
HI149,,
HI150%
HITSI%
HIIS4%
H11SS,
Mi156,
HII5%
MI158%
HIIS%
M1 160%
NI164%
H1165%
K1166,,
MI161%
HI168%
HUITIY%
MI1TL,
H1176,,
HITI,
HLI82%
H1184%
HU186%
Mi189%
K1190,
MI194,
HI195%
H1196,
H1198,
K1200,
N1201,,
H1204%
1205,
H1206,,
1207,
H1208%
H1209%
HI210%
KI211%
NI213%
HI214%
H1215%
Mi1l6, -
K218,
MI219,
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2263-WH
2264-Cover
1265

nm

0
2279-phato

1180

1280

1280

2280

1280

1280

2280
1280-WH
2280-WH
2280a
1180a
1280a
1280a-WH
12802-WH
1281

1281

1281
1281-phota
2281-photo
2282

1182

451

us2 0
451 D-WH
2452B-WH
1452C-Label-ph
2452b-Cover
2452b-Cover
1454
2457, 58
257-WH
1457a
2464-Cover
2466-Cover
Ubby
2491-WH
2491-WH
518-wH
B3
21523A-Cover
529

39
15292-WH
25292-WH
25198
151%
2529h-WH
1529b-WH
2598a
1602
2602

2602

1601

2602

1602
2602

1602

2602

LI
2602
2602-WH
1602-WH

MNH, F-VF, 5 plate strips 5, plate # | $1875
U, VF, commercial cover w/plt #1, return cancels retail  $10.00
MNH, , 2 pairsstrip 4, No #, misperf thru 2" in rail  HB  $3.00
MNH, F-YF, 4 PNCSs, pl # 1110, 1222, 1210, 212 $16.50
MNH, E-VF, PNC3s, plate #s 111N, 12101, 1202 112 $13.00
HNH, VF, plate strip 5, plate # 1111,

untagged error,LR crar problem retal $300.00
KNH, ¥F, 3 plate sirips 3, plate #'s |, 7, 9—block tag  $23.00
HNH, YF, plate strips 5, plate #s 3,45, block tag $I2.00
HNH, ¥, plate strip 5, plate # 1, block tag 1.8
HNH, VF, plate strips 5, plate #s 5,78, blodk tag $15.25

MK, AYG, PNCTglt 35, preghos, plt # split TSB  ME  $3.08
MNH, YF, PNCS, plt #3, 30% horizontal tag shilt ~ MB  $5.00

WNH, ¥F, 2 plt strips 3, plt #' 5, &, pre-phos $20.15
MNH, F-YF, 4 plate strips 3, plate #6, prephos $36.00
MNH, VF, § PNCSs, plate #s 1.7; (3) each, block ag  $43.50
MRH, F¥F, plate strips 5, plate #s 7-10, pre-phos $16.00
HMNH, EVF, plate strips 5, plate #s 11,1315, pre-phos  §19.50
MNH, FYEplt strip 5, plt |, pre-phos $47.50
MNH, F-YF, 3 plate strips 5, plate # &, pre-phos $45.00
MNH, YF, 3 plate strips 5, plate # |, pre-phos $14250
HNH, YF, 2 plate strips 5, plate #s5 1, 2 $1.50
MNH, ¥E, plt strip 7, pht #1, full sent s sino0
WRH, F-¥F, strip 5, no plt #, w/seam line MB $5.00

MNH, VF, plate strip 5, plate # 1fill serif variety rewil  $30.00
MNK, AVE, strip 5 w/electric eye marks ontop M. B.  $10.00
HNH, prno #,misperf thru i/c in domestic M3 $3.00

MNH, PNC6, plt #2222, misperd thre t/h in earth  MB  $20.00
HRH, JUST F, gt strip T, plt #1, vertical tap break MB  $51.00
MNH, YF, PNCS, ple #32, # on #.back number 09000 est 52350

MNE, YE, 5 plt strip3 5, plt #52 $8.18
MNH, FVE, 5 plate strips 5, plate # A3 $8.75
<ol rell 10000 Jtem #793245tamp Yentures retail  $30.00
H, VF, commercial reply cover, pht A3 retail  $20.00

M, F-VF, commercial reply cover, PS3,plate #A| retail  $20.00
MNH, F-VF, strip 5, no plt #, splice on | stamp  retail  $50.00
MNK, XF, 3 PNCSs, plate #s | (2457), 11 & 12 (M58)  $675

HMNH, ¥F, 10 plate strips 5, plate #1 31128
MNH, ¥F, plt strip 5, pit #22, .12 dot variety MB.  §150
U, YF, commercial cover, plate #3 retail  $7.50
U, F-¥F, commercial cover, plate #3 $3.00

MNH, ¥F, plt strip 7 plt #5, Bronx sky blue var. ~ MB  $70.00
MNH, ¥F, 5 plate strips 5, plate # BI, self adhesive $30.00
MNH, VF, 10 plate strips 5, plate # BI, self adhesive $60.00

MHH, F¥F, 3 plate strips 5, plate # 1211 $82.50
HNH, ¥F, plate strips 5, plate #s 1-8 $42.50
U, VF, commercial cover, plate #21211 retail  $50.00
HNH, XF, plate strips S, plate #5 1111, 1212, 2424 $13.50
HNH, VE, PNC S, pit #ALIND $1.50
MNHK, FYE, 4 plate strips 5, plate # 1779 $16.00
HNH, VF, 12 PNCSs, plt #s 5555,-6,6667,7767, (3) ea.  $54.00
MNH, YE-XF, PNC 5, plo # ASSSS, untagged emor $10.00

HKH, YE-XF, PNCS & PNC3, plt #A5555,untagged emor  $19.50
HNH, VE-XF, § plt strips 3, plt #ASSSS, untagged ervor  $47.50
MNH, ¥F, 5 pit strips 'S, pht #AS555, untagged error $50.00
MNH, VF, PNC9, plate # t11 wihack number  retail $25.00
MNH, VF, 10 plate strips 5, plate # AS4444 $50.00
HMNH, ¥F, plate strip S, plate # 12213 $24.00
MR, YF, 2 PNC Ss, #s 21112,02113 each wibroken | est  $10.00
MNH, VF, plt strip 5,plt2221, xtra blue var.dull gum  MB  §6.00
MKH, ¥F, 2 plt strips S,plt’s 1ILLETI12, broken yellow HB $7.00
HNH, XF, 2 pit strips 7,plt #2221, blusied var ~ HB  $3.50
MNR, XF, 2 plt strips Tplt #2222 bluebird var. HB  $350
MNH, VF, 2 plt strips 7.plt #'s LINI12202 0 tag var. MB  $8.00
MNH, VF, plt strip 7, plt #1111, tag var MB  $4.00
MNH, XF, 2 PNCSs, pit's 21112, 22113 broken yellow HB  $7.00
MNH, YF, PNCS, plt #12213,5ky blue blob ever ! MB 52000
MNH, ¥F, S plt strips S,plt ALTITIOLOIO ' $20.00
MNH, ¥F, § plate strips 5, plate #43426 $15.00



This is a partial listing of the over 700 Plate Number Cail lots from several con-

AMR MAIL SALE 102-—MAR. 10, 1998

P O Box 86, Flourtown, PA 19031 Phone (215) 233-583§
E-Mail address:AMRSTAMPS@AOL.COM

signors offered by mail sale closing March 10, 19938, If you have not already

received a complete Mail Sale Catalog in the mail; you may call, write or e-mail

and request one. Feel free to bid directly from these 4 pages of lots.

M1223,,
RI2M,
HI225,
Hi126,
Hinar,
N8,
M9,
Hi230,
MI23,
N33,
HI234,
K136,
Mi23s,
HI24L,
Wiz,
H1244,
HI245,
11246,
K47,
Hi248,
Mi24s.,
W13,
255,
HI1258%
HI259,
M1260%
HI261%
HI262%
HI263%

Hided,

H1245,,
M1266,,
Hi21,

H1268%
Mi6%%
Hi2%
MI2T1%
HI14%
HI1S%
Mi2IT%
H12719%
HI1280%
MI1281%
H1283%
M1234%
H1285%
Migs,,

M1290%
H1291%
MI293,

Hild,

H12195%
HI2IT%
MI29%%
Ki300,

H1302%
MI303,

H1304%
Hi305%
HI3tMs

1602-Wh
2602-WH
1602-WH
2602-WH
1602-WH
1602-WH
2602-WH
2602-WH
1602-WH
1602-WH
1602-WH
2602-WH
1602-WH
2602-WH
2602-WH
2602-WH
2602-WH
2602-WH
14502-Wh
1602-WH
2602-WH
1602-WH
2602-WH
1602-WH
2602-WH
1603
2603
2603-Cover
2603-Label
1603-WH
2603-WH
2603-photo
2604-WH

2605
1685-Label
2605-WH
2606
2606-WH
2606-WH
2607-Label
2607-photo
1609-Cover
2609 -Cover
160%-Cover
2609-Cover
2609-Cover
2802-WH
29028-Label
2904-Labet
1904A-WH
29043-WH
1904b+-Labels
2910-Label
1912A-Label
19128-WH
2913-Cover
2913-pheto
1915A-Cover
191 5A-Cover
3044

MNH, ¥F, 10 plate strips 5, plate #A21112 $35.00
HRH, VF, 10 plate srips 5, plate #A21113 $50.00
HNH, YE, £0 plate strips 5, plate #A22112 $35.00
MNH, F-VF, 10 plate strips 5,plate #A22113 $35.00
HRH, YF, 10 plate strips 5, plate #A33333 $50.00
HNH, VE, 10 plate strips 5, plate # A33335 $50.00
HiH, ¥F, 10 plate strips 5, plate # A34424 $50.00
HMNH, YF, 10 plate strips 5, plate # A34426 $50.00
MHH, YF, 5 plate strips 5, plate # Ad3325 $25.00
- MNH, F-¥F,10 plate strips 5,plate # A3326 $50.00
MNH, ¥F, 10 plate strips 3, plate # A43334 $35.00
HNH, YF, 10 plate strips 5, plate £ A43335 $35.00
HNH, VE, [0 plate strips 5, plate # A53335 $40.00
MHH, V¥, 10 plate strips §, plate # 77777 $35.00
HHH, ¥F, 10 plate strips 5, plate # 88888 $35.00
MNH, ¥E, D plate sirips S, plate # 89999 $35.00
MNH, YF, 20 plate strips 3, plate # 99999 $70.00
MNH, VF, 10 plt strips 5, plt 1010101010 $35.00
HNH, VE, § plt strips S,plt # 1110101010 $17.50
HNH, YF, 10 plate strips S, pit #1110111010 $33.00
MHH, YF, 10 plate strips 5, pltt412(51110 $35.00
HKH, YF, 5 plate strips §, plate # 54445 .50
HNH, YF, 5 plate swrips 5, plate # 88839 $17.50
MNH, F-VF, 6 plt strps 5,plt #534424, 34426, 3 each $30.00
MNH, F-YF, 4 PNC 7s, pltl1 10101041 HWE  S2000
HNH, F, PNCT, plate # 22220, split T & B retsil  $20.00

HNH, XF, 2 PNCTs, plt #33333 feather & egg variety KB,  $5.00
U, ¥F, commercial cover, plate #21222!, crease retall  §15.00
coil case label, Item #7977, 64 woiks retall  $30.00
MNH, ¥E, 10 plate strips 5, plate # 22221 $35.00
MNH, ¥F, 10 plate strips §, plate # 2222 (shiny) $35.00
MNH, YF, imperf pair 13000
MNH, ¥F, 3 plt strps 5,plt #521222, back counting

#'s on # upside down retail  $20.00
HNH, VE, § PNCS,plt #s ALILZAIZ2A212,02,A333 s
il roll kabel 10000, American Bank Note retail  $30.00
MNH, F-YF, 9 PNCSs, plate #'s Al12,A122,A333, (3) ea. 300
MNH, XF, pit strip 5, plt #1111, @g error KB $1500
HRH, F-¥F, 6 PNCSs, plate #'s Ad364.04453, 3 ea, $30.00
HRH, F-¥F, 6 PNCSs, plate #'s M43 A4444, 3 each $30.00
coil roll label 10000, ltem #7948A retail $30.00
MNH, X, plt strip 5, plc #1111, black color shift  M.B.  $20.00
U, ¥F, commercial cover,sprayed endl, pl #5  retail $6.00

U, ¥F, commercial cvrunderinked,ple #3 il $15.00
U, ¥F, commercial cover, sprayed ond, pl #)  retail  $6.00

U, ¥E, com. cover, sprayed endl, pl #2 retail $4.00

U, F-VF, commercial cover, sprayed cndl, pl #4  retail $4.00
HNH, ¥F, S plate strips B,plate # VI1I1111, $3250

coil rell fabel §0000, ltem #7945, Stamp Ventures retail $30.00
coil roll label 10000,Jtem #7951A%amp Yentures retail  $30.00

HNH, VF, 10 PRCSs, plt #V333343, Linn's Trends $30 $Ha50
MNH, VF, 5 plt strips 5, pit #1111 5150
19045,2912b,2915d-labels ltem #57982,75.69  retail $15.00

coif roll Tabel 10000, ltem #794745tamp Ventures  recail $30.00
coil roli label 10800, 1tem 79464 5tamp Ventures  retail  $30.00
HNH, ¥F, § plt strips 5, plt #1111, self adhesive $20.00
U, F-¥F, commercial cover, plate 34313 retail  $10.00
MNH, , misperf pair, 7 mm shift et retal  $5.00
U, YF, commerciat cover, perl |1, plate #6666  retal §50.00
U, F-¥F, commercial cover,sprayed end, plate #55555 retail §10,00
MNH, Y, plt strip 5, plt #1, joint line var. M8 $3.00

COMPUTER VENDED POSTAGE

K1335%  C31 MNH, VF, 3 PNCBs, T w/l9cic wilcle wi29c  retal. $150.00
HI33é% (V3L MNH, XF. PRCB,T lc stamps w/$9.95 in center retail $500.00
Mr: o3l MNH, YF, ¥ PNCBs e wiShelc wi$l,lc w/S2.90  retail  $300.00
Mi3lgn (VI MNH, F-YF, PNCSs complete set [c-IBcvery rare  retad, $450.00
HI339%%:  (¥31,2-F0C U, ¥F, cacheted unaddressed Merifield,2 PNC §'5,29¢ retail. $20.00
Hi340%  (V31-FDC U, ¥F, cacheted,unaddressed,0klah, City 1cA5¢5 each retail  $30.00
MI3dI%  OV31-WH MNH, F-YF, 3 plate strip3 5, plate # 1, 1%¢ retail  $24.50
MI3dM%  CV31-WH MNK, F-¥F, 3 plt strips 5, ple 1, 23¢ retal  §24.50
NI343%  CV31-Wh MNH, F-YE, 3 plt strips 5, pitd, 29¢ retail  §2450
HI34d%  C31-WH HNH, £-F, 9 plate strips 5, 3 each 19¢23¢,29¢  retail $73.50
MI345,  (¥3l-phete MAH, F-¥F, pair, no denomination M. B. $1.00
Hi3ds, (31 MNH, F, strip of 3, no denomination HB8. 51000
HIMT%  (Bla MNH, F-¥.plt strip 7,se-tenant 20¢-26¢ retail  $50.00
KI348% (¥3la MNK, E-VF, PRCT, plate #1, se-tenant 26¢-32¢ retail ~ $50.00
HIISO%  CV32-wh MNH, ¥F, B PRCS, plate # AlL4 diff denoms, retail  §56.00
NI3SI%  CV32-WH MHH, F-YF, [2 PNCSs, plate # AlL4 diff denoms. retail $84.00
Official Plate Number Coils
MI434, 0135 HHH, YF, PHC §, pl #| $65.00
MI435, 0135 MNH, F+, plt strip 8, plt #1 retail $65.00
H1438, 0139 MK, VF, plate pair # 1; retail $34 ME $9.00
Mid39, 0139 MNH, F-¥F, plate strip 3, plate # | $31.50
HI4d1,  B139-photo MNH, F-¥F, plate strip 5, plate # | $80.00
TEST COILS
Hiéd, TC MRH, XF, Blue BEP, PNCT, pit #1111, w/back # on # MB $15.00
MI636,  T(ATa-WH HNH, ¥F, Test Coils, 5 line strips 4 33130
MI638,  TC4la-WH MNH, ¥E, Test Coils, 5 line strips & $40.00
Migd3,  TC4le-photo HNH, ¥F, Test Coil-line strip 4, untagged, duli gum $14.50
Miédd,  TC462-WH MNH. YF-XF, Avery (white} test coil, 3 PNC 7s, plt #Y)  retail $19.50
Mi6d5,  TC462-WH MNH, VE-XF, Test Coils-Avery, § PNC S, plt #Y]  retail  $30.00
Wl&d6,  TCA4-wH M, VE-XF, Test Coils-Avery, 4 strips of 6(no plt #)  retail $6.00
Mied],  TCAT-WH M, Blue BEP $/adh test coils, YE-XF.5 PNC Se, plt #1111 retail $30.00
Hl6d8,  TC4T-WH M, ¥F-RF, Test Coils-BLUE BEY, 4 strips of &{no plt #) retail $6.00
HI650,  TCA8-WH MNH, ¥F, Test Coils-Stamp Ventures, § strips 5 .no plt # rewail $12.50
PLATE NUMBER COiL — FIRST DAY COVERS (FDC’s) {unless otherwise indicated)
Mi1gs4, 189l U, ¥E, single, ph #3, 8/4/81, not FOC, Rartford, T MB  $4.00
M1655, 1891772015 U, ¥F, 14 House of Farnum unaddressed FDCs, cacheted  retail $14.00
Mi656, 189S U, VF, sngl, plt 14, Q variety {Nazar p1-11}, not FDC  MB $6.00
MI65T,  1895/72134 U, ¥F, 16 Artcraft unaddressed, cacheted PNC EDCs retail  $16.00
MIGS8 189742245 U, YF, single & pair respectively, handpainted FDC $30.00
MI659,  189BA//213 U, ¥E, 7 Artcraft addressed cacheted PNC 55 FDCs retail - §30.00
M1660,  1898AH26 U, VF, 4 Arteraft unaddressed, cacheted PNC 3 FDGs  retail $30.00
Migél,, 1900 U, VK, 2 PNG3s plis | & 2, unaddressed Arteraft FDCs retail  $30.00
Migé2, 1900 U, F+, Artmaster unaddressed & cacheted FDC, plt | retail  §15.00
MiG63, 1901 U, ¥, Artmaster unaddressed & cacheted PNCA, pit 4 retail  §15.00
Hié6d, 1903 U, F-VF, 2 Artmaster unaddrssd/eacheted PNC3s pits 182, retall $25.00
W65, 1904 U, VF, Arteraft unaddressed & cacheted PNC3, plit I retzil  $I5.00
Mlggs,  1905//1266 U. VF, 9 PNC3 orSs unaddressed & cacheted FOCs retail  $42.50
Mi66T, 1908 U, F, plate pair on addressed cover, plt 2, scarce  MB $15.00
MissR 2115 U, ¥F, pair w/T 2t bottom on each stamp,handpainted cover$30.00
Higes, 2115 U, ¥+, single on addressed cover, plt §,Garberville (A retail  $15.00
Mis2 U, ¥F, plt stnp 5, plt #1, handpainted FOC $35.00
Mi673,,  1128-phote U, ¥F, 2 PNC3s, | w/line but no ple#, 1 normal, retail  $50.00
HléM 1129 U, ¥F, plt strip 5, plt #1, handpainted FDC $35.00
KI675 2228 U, ¥F, ple strip 5, plt #1, handpainted FDC $30.00
Mgl 18 U, ¥E, pht strip 3, plt #1, handpainted FDC $40.00
Mg 154 U, VF, ple strip 5, plt #1, handpainted FDC $40.00
Mis8h,  2255/72265 U, ¥F, 10 Gilleraft, unaddressed, cacheted PNC 35 retail $40.00
Migsl 2256 U, ¥F, plt strip 5, plt #1, handpainted FDC $0.00
M1é82  2258-pheto U, V, plt strip 5, plt #1, handpainted FDC $40.00
Hléd3 2159 U, F¥F, ple strip S, plt #1 $37.50
Hies 2261 U, £V, plt strip 5, plt #1, handpainted FDC $37.50
Miégd  2262-photo U, ¥, plt steip 5, plt #1, handpainted FDC $40.00
MIGBY 2266 U, FVF, pht strip 5, plt #1, handpainted FDC $4250
HIgsl 2179 U, F-YF, plt strip 5, pit #1111, handpainted TDC $31.5¢
M1692 1280 U, F-¥F, plt strip 5, plt #1, handpainted FDC $40.00
Hié93 - 2280-photo U, VF, plt strip 5, pit #8, handpainted FDC $42.50
HIé94 1281 U, VF, plt srip 5, pit #1, handpainted FOC $45.00

Plus over 350 other Plate Number Coil lots describied iss the Catalog.....Good Luck and Tharks!
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COMMERCIAL COVERS
Installment #83

FOREIGN DESTINATIONS

Rob Washburn
. P.O. Box 840
Skowhegan, Maine 04976-0840
(207) 474-8021 (evenings)

Some of the tougher PNC usages to find are on covers sent to foreign destinations.
After all, covers sent out of the country don't often return to the U.S. I am doing a survey of
all the different countries to which PNC covers have been sent. - Please send me photocopies of
your covers. Some of the ones that have been reported so far are featured in this article.
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A pair of 25¢ Flag/Yosemite #13 paying airmail letter rate to Umguay-(lZ/24/90).
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ll¢ Stutz #4 PS3 paying 33¢ postcard rate to Germany (10/30/87).
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rate to Taiwan ( 7/8/95).

NORTH-S0OUTH SUMMIT/SU-PCRT NORTH UNISERY OFFICE“
973, Grahasn Road, Suite Three, Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221

ROCCO CAPONI

== ARE (ASCOLI PICENO)
m! G

Strip of 4 of 12¢ Stanley Steamer #2 overpaying 45¢ airmail rate to Italy (7/31/89).

oo Bagvare Ave.

- _ Ni-1i11 PR®Bavivavepore
Hoo Fondrainl] N ETHERLANDS

Fair of 25¢ E #1lll overpaying 45¢ airmail rate to the Netherlands (7/1/88). Supposedly,
postal regulations prohibited the use of non-denominated stamps, like the E coil, to foreign
countries, but this one got through.
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20¢ Flag #9 pair, plus 4¢ Carl Schurz paying 44¢ airmail rate to Argentina (6/25/85).
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l u% 7d GangeE B8 YugoSLAVIA

10¢ Eagle/Shield #IIIl PSS sent to and returned from Yugoslavia because mail service
was suspended due to war (12/21/94).

In addition to the countries shown in this article, I have also seen PNC covers sent to
Peru, England, Japan, France, Rwanda, and Somalia. Have you got any PNC covers to exotic
and foreign destinations? . If so, please send me your photocopies. Please specify the plate
number and the canellation date on your cover as photocopies aren't always clear,

I received the following new EKU cover reports: 32¢ Yellow Rose #1111 (8/29/97),
#1112 (8/14/97), #1122 (8/5/97), #3444 (9/9/97), #4455 (9/1/97), #5555 (8/27/97), #5566
(10/14/97), 1¢ Omnibus #5 (3/13/85), 2¢ Locomotive #10 (2/19/85), and 32¢ Flag Over Porch
#89878 10L/10R (9/30/96) and #97898 1IL/I0R (10/31/96).

My thanks go out to David Bize, David Kemp, Mario Woscoff, Carl Ditsch, Roland

Grandahl, Thomas Moseley, and Charlle Merrill for their reports and contributions to this
article. _

-22.



LIST 2-98 COMBINED

JIM NELSON PNC'S
5649 E 100 N
KENDALLVILLE, IN.
(219) B97-3975
(219) 897-3818 FAX
APS# 141797 PENC3# 1126

467559670

BUYING: I'm always interested in buying plate number coils; mint or
uasd, If you have anything that you wish to sell or trade.
please call, or send a list With your asking price/trade
preposal; or, for my offer. ©On overstocked items., I will
raturn them as unneeded. On earlier rarer izsues, I am paying
up to 50% of my retall price. Strips must he fivas or longer,
ag I no longer deal in threes.

GRADING: All coil atzips are at ieast F-FV NH. The full plats aumber
snows and the joint line where present just misses/touches
the perfs. VF-XF grade hag perforations 50-%0% into the
joint ilne. The premium for VF-XF iy 25%. XF-S grade has
perforations completely over thé joint line and well centerad.
The premjum for XF-5 is 50%,

PAYMENT: Please remit via check, money order, or cash (Registered).
Orders algo payable in mint 20¢ and 32¢ self.adhesive U.S.
postage only. Add $2.00 postage/handling to orders of $100.00
or less. Orders over $100.00 sent postpaid and insured. Ordars
pald with poatage must total at least $100.00 and include $2.00
polhage/handling. Tradag, ne matter the amount, must include
$2.00 postage/handling. Satisfaction guaranteed. Ten day
return privilege. ©n out of stock items, a immediate refund
will be issued by check. (Mint stamps if under $2.00.}

NOTE: T carcy momst of tha (3V) Stamp Venturers stamps with back
numbars. If available the random positions are the PNS-5 listed
price. Back number on plate number iz 2X the FN5-5 price.
{Except vhere pricad seperataly.] ON used singles with back
numhers, the price is 2.5 the listed price. Any guestians,
please don't hesitate to call or write, I do stock small
guantities of zomwe varietiss and/or errors.

* & ok k2 w &k ok 4k d W W T T T T TR R R AKXk kKRR R R AR TR
"PRICES ARE MINT STRIP OF FIVE AND USED SINGLES"

SCOTT # DESCRIPTION PL# B 1 COMMENTS

1897 1¢ Omnibus 1,2,5,86 .43 .30

3,4 LB0Q -40

22258 1¢ " L 1,2 .60 .40

22252 e " " 2,3 .65 .60 UNTAGGED DULL GUM

22250 ¢ " " 3 .70 .60 " SHINY "

2225b 1¢ " " 3 5.7% 3.o00 LIGHT TAGGED

3044 1¢ Kestrel 1111 .55 .35

18974 2¢ Locomotive 2.6 .60 .55

3,4 .50 .40
8,10 .50 .35
2226 2¢ " HB 1 .65 AR
2226a 2¢ - - 2 .70 .55
1898 3¢ Handcar i-4 .70 - .80
2252 3¢ Conestoga 1 .85 .60
22522 3¢ " 2,3 1.10 1.00 UNTAGGED
22520 3¢ " 3 1.25 1.00 SHINY GUM
2252b 3¢ " 5 2.50 2.50 " "
2252b 3% " 6 2.00 1.25 * "
2123 3.4¢ School Bus 1.2 .90 1,00
2123a  3.4¢ " - PC 1,2 5.30 4,59
1B9BA 4¢ Stagecoach 1-4 1.08 .90
5.6 2.00 1.75
2218 44¢ . uBn 1 1.25 1.00 BLOCK TAGGED
2228 4+ - " 1 12.00  12.00 OVERALL TAGGED
1898A0 4¢ - PC 3,4 5.30 5.00
5,6 5.30 5.30
2451 4¢ Steam Car 1 1.00 .90 TAGGED
2451t 4¢ " - -1 1.10 1.00 UNTAGGED
2124 . 4.9¢ Buckboard 1,4 -390 .80
2124a . " 3 -6 1.80 1.%9
1899 S¢ Motorcyeie 1-4 .95 .B5
1999v  5¢ - 1,2 250.00 250.00 UNTRUGED ERROR (PNS-T7)
1899v 5S¢ - No¥ 1z2.50/Palr " "
2253 5S¢ Milk Wagon 1 1.00 N
24952 54 Circus 1 1.0%5 1.00 TAGGED
24%2a 5¢ " 1 1.10 1.10 UNTAGGED
24520 5¢ " A-1 1,45 1.33 GRAVURE
A-2 1.40 1.35% "
A=3 2,00 1.75 "
2452C S¢ " S-1 1.50 1.25
§-2 1.75 1.50
2453 5S¢ Canca 1-3 1.50 1.25
24549 ¢ " 811 1.50 1.30 SHINY GUM GRAVURE
sl 10.00 1.30 DULL * "
2893 S¢ wgn Alllll
A21111 2.15 2.25
2902 5¢ Butte $111-%5333
1.50 1.00
2902B 3¢ " 5111 1.50 1.00 SELF-ADHESIVE
2903 5S¢ Mountain 11111 I.50 1.00
2904 Se " 511 t.50 1.00
29048 Se " ¥222222, V333323, V3331333, v3I3334:2
2.00 1.90 SELF-ADHESIVE
V333343 3.00 2.90 " "
29048 5S¢ - 11111 1.75 1.75 " "
1990 5.2¢ Sleigh 1.2 9.2% 8.00
a 240.00 120.00
5 165.00 1z20.00
1300a 5,24 - 1.2 10.00 2.590
3,5 10.00 1.75
4,6 13.15 11.00
2254 5.3+ Flevator 1 t.10 1.00
2125 5.5¢ Star Rt Tk 1 1.60 1.60
2125a 3.5¢ o+ "ompol 2.00 1.50
2 2.25 2.30
1901 5.9¢ Bicycie 2.4 13.00 6.75
1901a 5.9¢ " P 3.4 27.00 4.00
5,6 85.00 57.50
2126 8¢ Tricycle 1 1.50 1.25%
2126a 64 " PC 1 1.50 1.25
2 7.00 4,50

2127

7.1t Traster 1 2.50 2.00
2127a  T.1¢ R 1 3.00 1.70
2127av 7.1%¢ "oow 1 1.60 1.30
1902 7.4¢ Baby Buggy 2 .50 8.50
1902a 7.4¢ “PC 2 5.00 3.75
2255 7.6¢ Carreta 1.2 2.25 1.75

3 6.00 5.50
2128 B.34 Ambulance 1,2 1.50 1.50
2128a B.3¢ " PC 1,2 1.50 1.30
3.4 5.00 4.75
213la 8.34 " r"B" PC 1 4.50 3.50
2 5.7% 4.75
2256 8.4¢ Wheelchair 1 2.00 1.90
2 2.00 2.00
3 13.73 10.50
2129 B.5¢ Tow Truck 1 3.00 2.25
2129a 8.5¢ " " PC 1 2.75 2.25
2 12.00 9.00
1903 9.3¢ Mail Wagon 1,2 12.00 9.00
3.4 31.50 22.00
5 270.00 220.00°
6 265.00 220.00
1903s  9.3¢ - " PC 1 12.85 12.00
2 11.75 12.00
3 286.50 18.00
4 . 20.00 15.00
5.6 3.00 2.25
3 200.00 185.00
2257 10¢ Canal Boat 1 2.00 1.0C
2257a  1Qe - - 1,2 3.00 2.50
3 3.50 3.00
2257b 104 " " 1 4.00 3.2%
2457 10¢ Tractor 1 1.75 1.50
2458 104 " 11 5.00 5.00
22 2.00 2.25
2602 10¢ Zagle/Shield
2.75 2.75
3.13
1.50 2.50
41211101010
4.00 4.00
A1110191011
12.00 10.50
A12213 19.00 19.00
A33334 BS5.00 85.00
. Rh32333
250.00 250.00
2603 10¢ - " 11111,22222,33333
3.00 3.00
IV¥11,22221,22232
.00 3,00
2603a  10e " " 11111 12.00 12.00
22221 16.00 16.00
22221 15.00 16.00

2603a 10% Eagle/Shield 22222 220.00 220.00

2603v  10¢ " - 22222 12.Q0 12.00

2604 10¢ - * Sili1t 3.00 2.00

522222 2.78 2.00

2907 10¢ " " S111 2.580 2.25

2905 10¢ Automobile S111, 5222, 5333

2.50 1.80

7906 10¢ i 8111 2,50 2.50

2130 10.k¢ D011 Wagon 1 2.50 2.25

2130a 10.1¢ " PC 1,2 2.50 2.25

2130av 10.1¢ "o 2 2.50 2.25

3 2.50 2.50

1904 10.9¢ Hansom Cab 1,2 31.00 12.50

18C4a 10.9¢ - "PC 1,2 30.00 10.00

3,4 330.00 60.00
1905 11¢ Caboose 1 4.00 1.75
1905a 11e " PC 1 2.5¢0 3.00
2 2,30 1.75
LEB0Sav 11¢ " " 1 18.00 18.00
2131 11¢ Stutz B'cat 1,2 1.50 1.45
31,4 1.50 1.25

2132 12¢ Steamer 1.2 2.00 1.60

2132v 12 " 2 130.00 130,00

2132a  12e - FC 1,2 2.00 1.95

2132b  12¢ % ug% PC L 20.00 16.00

2133 12.5¢ Pushcart 1 2.65 2.25

2 5.00 3.25

2133a 12.5¢ o PC 1 3.00 2.25

2 4,90 3.75

2258 13¢ Patrol Wgn 1 3.o0 2.00

2259 13.2¢ Coal Car 1,2 3.00 2.00

2134 14¢ Iceboat 1-4 2.25 1,75

2134 14# " "B 2 3.50 3.00

2280 15¢ Tugboat 1 2.00 1,25

2z 2.50 1.50

2260a L5¢ - z 3.o00 3.00

2260av 15e¢ - F4 180.00 150.00

2908 15¢ Tailfin 1illl 3.00 2.25

2909 15¢ " 511111 3.00 2.00

2910 15¢ " 511111 3.00 3.00

2261 16.7¢ Popcern Wgn 1 3.00 2.25

2 4.00 3.50

1906 17¢ Electric Auto 1-4 2.25 2.00

S 2.25 2.50
6 14.00 14.00
k) 5.50 6.00
1906a 17e " "PC 3A-5A 4.00 4.00
6A,7A 12,00 11.0C
3B 26.00 22.00
48 24.00 22.00
5B,68 21.00 13.50
1c,2¢ 9.00 6.00
3C, 4T 9.00 B.00
5C 30.00 22.00
4 25.00 20.00

2135 17¢ Dog Sled 2 j.o0 2.00

2262 17.5¢ Marmon Wasp 1 3.15 2.75

2262a 17,5¢ " " BPC 1 3.50 3,00

ZIP+4

DULL GUM
PHOS.TAG/SHINY GUM

OVERALL TAG/DULL GUM

All111,A11112,AZ112,A2117,A22112,A22113.843325

Ah43326,A43334,A43335,A53335,A77777 ,AB88B8

A33333,A54444,454445,h85999,A99998,A9999%

ABBBGB,AlDlDlDlﬂlé,AlDlllO!Dll.AlDlllDlDlz,
A1110101010,A1110111010,A111110%010,A1111111010,
Al411101010,A141L101051,A1422111110,2141211111%

A33335,A34424,A34426,K43324,A43426,A1011101010,

DULL GUM

SHINY GUM
TAGGED ERRCR
" W

" " JEX.BLUE =1~

TAGGED ERROR (PNS-6)
BLUEBIRD ERROR

SELF-ADHESIVE
SELF-ADHESIVE

BLACK PC
RED PC

w

UNTAGGED
CLARET COLOR VARIETY

UNTAGGED ERROR (PNS=-3)

BLOCK TAGGED
OVERALL TAGGED
UNTAGGED ERROR

SELF-ADHESIVE
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1891

1907

2149

2149a

214%av
2529

2%529a

2529
2529¢C
1B95

1895¢
1908

2261
2263%
2463
303
2008

20058

£-135
2264
2265
2150

2150a
2112

2112h
2115

2115b
0-139
2464

2605

2606
2607
2608

2266
2136

2279

22BD

lé¢ Flag

18¢ Surrey

18¢ Geo. Wash.

lg¢ " PC

18¢ v woow

19¢

19¢ =n "

19¢ 0
19¢ ¢
20¢

20¢ ~ PBC
204 Fire Pumper

204
20¢
20¢ Cog Ralil
20¢ Bluejay
20¢ Consumer Ed

Cable Car
M n

20¢ " "

20¢-0orricial
20.5¢ Fire Truck
21¢ Mall car
2i.1¢ Letters

21.1¢ " PC

22¢ "pr
22¢ v
22¢ Flag

224
22e
23¢

Flag "Test"
“D* Offiecial
Lunch Wagon

23

-

Presort Flag

23¢ DR
23e¢ v [(BEP)
23¢  »  (8V)

24.1¢ Tandem Bike
25¢ Breadvagon

25¢ "E"

25¢ Flag/Yosemite

1 350.00 2.50
2 40.00 1.00
3 B50.00 12.00
4 7.50 1.00
k] 5.00 1.00
6 WANTED 10020.00
7 30.00 26.50
1 B87.50 7.50
2,5,6.8 3.25 .75
3.4 66.50 10.50
7 35.00 6.50
9,10 12.75 3.00
11,12 12.75 6.00
13,14 4.50 5.50
15,16 13.00 10.00
17.18 4.00 4.400
1112 1.00 2.50
3333 4.50 3.75
11121 6.00 10.00
33333 3.00 2.75%
33313 4.50 2.75
43444 7.50 8.00
33333 35.00 35.00
33333 35.00 3s.00
Allll.llZlZ.AZdZd
3.50 2.00
AlIlZ 7.00 7.00

PNS5-3 W/APS CERT.

*ONLY ONE=

SHINY GUM
DULL GUM

5.G. LIGHTLY TAGGED ERROF

D.G.

A5555,A5556 , AG6ET , AT6ET,A767%,A7766.A7779
4.00 3.00

AS555% B.0O 6.50
5111 4.00 3.00
1 70.00 1.00
2 B.50 .45
3,5 5.00 .50
q 615.00 1.25
[ 150.00 15.00
8 13.00 .50
9,10 4.50 40
11 9.00 6.00
12 8.00 1.25
13 4,50 1.20
14 4.50 3.00
14 60,0C 50.00
1 140.0¢C 1.00
F BGo.00 6.00
3.4,13 4.28 .80
5,9.10 3.00 1.00
6 is5.00 1.25
7.8 160.00 1.25
11 80.00 1.25
12,14 B.50 6.75
15,16 5.00 2.00
1,2 4.00 2.25
2 5.00 4.00
1,2 4.00 3,00
&1111 3.325 3.0
1.2 1535.00 1.70
3,4 1Q0.00 1.70
No# 100.00/Pair
1 56.00 20.00
1 3.75 2.75
1,2 4.00 3.25
111111 3.25 2.75
11112F 5.00 a.25
111111 3.50 2,75
11112t 5.00 4.25
1.2 7.80 .75
1 350.00 3%0.00
1 12.5¢ .50
z,8.12,19,22
3.50 .50
3 49.00 .50
4,5 J.50 1)
6 £.50 7.75
7 13.00 .50
10 4.00 -59
1n 6.25 2.00
13 14.00 12.50
14 26.00 26.00
15 3.50 2.50
16 &.00 2.75
17,18 6.00 B9
20 6.00 .75
21 6.00 4,00
T-1 4.00 3.50
1 70.00 40.00
2 4.00 2,50
3 4.00 2.75
3 4.50 3.00
3 5. 00 3 o]
4,5 5. .75
Al

4.00 .o
k222 Thin Red ”2"

4.25 3.25%

Al111,A2222,A2232,A2233,R3333,A4443, h4444,84453,

UNTAGGED

OVERALL TAGGED

SELF-ADHESIVE

IMPERFORATE & MISCUT

UNTAGGED ERROR

SHCOTH TAG
HOTTLED TAG/DULL GUM
" "/EHINY GUM
" »

11, A212 AZZZ Fat Red 42«

DULL/SHINY GUMS

Al112,a122

4.25 3.80
A333 4.00 i.50
A4364 4.25 .
1111 4,25 1.00
S111 4.25 3.00
1 3.75 3.25
1 4.00 1.50
2,3.4 4.60 60
5 4.5¢ 4.00
I1ii.1z222

3.00 50
1211 4.25 2.00
2222 6.00 5.00
1B 6.30 3,50
78,3B.4B,5B,88

3.50 <75
B 6.75 2.50
93 9.25 5.00
e 42.00 42.00
2P, 37,7P,9P,10P,11F, 1 3P, 14P

3.50 .60
ip 7.00 1.00

226890 25¢

Flag/Yagemite 6P 12.50 7.50
ap 3.50 1.25 :
15P T.00 4.30
2281 25¢ Honsybea 1.2 4.00 -60
2281v Seam Line 5's No# 6.75 N/A
2888 25¢ "G~ 511111 5.00 3.
2911 25¢ Jukebox 111111, 212222, 222222;332222
4.50 3.00
2912 25¢ n §11111,522222
3.7s5 3.00
2912a 25¢ " 511111 4.99 3.25 SELF~ADHESIVE
2912B 254 " 11111 4,900 3.25 " "
3132 25¢ " M1i11l1ll 4.00 4.00 - *  (LINERLESS)
2518 29¢ “F* 1111,1222
4.00 .75
2222 4.940 1.75
1211 22.00 20.00
2211 5.25 4.00
2525 29¢ Tulip $1111,82222
5.00 1.50 ROULETTE
2526 29¢ " 82222 5.00 3.60 PERFORATED
2523 29¢ Flag/Rushmore 1,3,4.7 4,25 .55
2,6 4.25 1.00
5 4.50 2.00
-3 6.50 4.00
9 1000 4.25
2523A  29e - " Alllll . 4.25 2.75 GRAVURE
A22211 4.5 3.25 "
2523ayv 29¢ " 2 WANTED WANTED LENZ PAPER
] 135.00 135.00 * " PN5-5 F«VF
150.00 " " " PN5-7 F-VF
187.50 b " * PNS-7 VF-XF
225.00 " " “ PNS-7 XF=-5
No # SINGLES $.00 PER STAMP (STRIP OF 777)
2523C 29¢ ” 1 WANTED WANTED TOLEDO BROWN
7 150.00 150.00 -
No # SINGLES 3.50 PER STAMP (STRIP OF 777)
2609 29¢ Flag W.H. 1-4,6-8 5.00 .
3 S.00 2.00
9,14 5.%50 2.75
10-13,1%,16
5.50 2.00
18 6.50 6.00
Z609v  20¢ = o 18 8.50 a.50 RED EAGLE/FLAG POLE ERR
2609v  29¢ L No # SINGLES 30.00 PER STAMF (STRIP OF 77}
CHICAG(O "INDIGO BLUE"
2491 2%¢ Pine Cone Bl 6.75 3.50 SELF-ADHESIVE
2598 29¢ Eagle 111 6.75 4.00 " “
2599 29¢ Sta/Libarty D111l &.75 4.00 » -
2799 29¢ X-mas viiiliin
B.0O 3.00 " “ (PNS.B)
2813 296 Love Bl 6.75 4,00 N -
2873 29¢ Santa V11111 6.75 3.75 " "
2889 32¢ “G" {BEP) 11111.,22222
5.50 1.00
2890 3¢ *G" (ABN} M1111,A1313,A2214,A3314,A3324,A4427,A5427
5.0¢ 1.00
A2213,A3433,A3436,A5327
5.00 2.00
2890 32¢ %G+ {ABN) Al1112,A13}1,A3323,A5417
5.00 2.50
Al211,A1212,A2212,A3435
5.00 4.400
Al324 5.50 2.90
All13 5.50 4.00
A1222,K1433,A2313,A3423,A4426,A5437
6. .00
Al417,A2223,A3315
6.00 5.80
Al314 6,50 4.00
A3113 5.00 1.00
A2211 5.00 4.50
Alll4 7.00 3.50
A3J426 7.00 5.00
A4435 150.00 150.00 N
2891 32¢ "G™ (sv) 51111 €.00 1.00 PERFORATED
2852 324 "G“ " S11t1.82222
&.00 1.00 ROULETTED
ZBB6 32¢ "Gv N V1El11ll 5.25 4,00 SELF-ADHESIVE
24686 324 Ferryboat 2,3 6.00 2.00 SHINY GOUM
4 6.00 2,50 " "
5 10.00 3.25 " "
3 6.00 2.00 DULL GUM
4 15.00 2.5%0 b "
] 6.00 3.2% - "
2466av 32¢ * 5 95.00 95.00 “BRONX BLUE" (PN5-%)
No & Pair 12.50
2492 32¢ Pink Rese 5111 5.75 3.50 SELF-ADHESIVE
2495/A 32¢ Peach/Pear Y1111l 5.75 1.50 b "
3014-17 32¢ Toys villl 6.75 3.75 " "
3018 32¢ Angel Bllll 5.75 3.50 - "
2913 32¢ Flag/Porch 11111,22222
5.00 1. 00 SHINY GUH
22221 5.80 3.
11111,22222,33333, 34333 44444, 45444 66646,77767,
78767 5.00 2.50 DULL GUM
22222 10.00 3.so " -
66666 12.00 4.00 " -
G1161,99569
5.00 3.00 A "
2914 32e - - 51k111 5.25 3.oo0
2915 32¢ " " VIiLl1ll &5.75 3.50 SELF-ADHESIVE
29158 32¢ s h 1ill11 10xi0 $.25 .50 SELF-ADHESIVE
22222 10x10 .25 .50 » "
23222 10x10 5.25 .75 " "
43333 10x10 5.2% .50 " "
44444 10x19 5.2% .50 " "
45444 10x10 5.25 .75 " b
55555 10x10 5.25 -80 " "
66666 10x1l WANTED WANTED " "
11x10D 5.25 «50 " "
78777  10x10 WANTED WANTED " "
11x10 5.25 .75 " H
87HEE 11x10 22.50 20.00 " "
a7ese  10x10 5.25 1.00 " -
11x10 11.00 2.00 " M
8BBBS  10x10 10.00 2.00 " *
11x10 5.25 1.00 " -
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291SAk 32¢ Flag/Porch 88898 10%10 325.00 200.00 SELF-ADHESIVE

. 16x11 525.00 250.00 L - n
89878 1ox10 POR 400,00 " "
11x10 5.25 1.50 " " 2915A GEGEE 10x11 7.50 311D 10x10 3%.00
BSEE8 10x1C WANTED WANTED " " 78777 10x10 7.50 1ix10 5.00
11x10 <2.50 10.00 " " B7B38 11x10 3.20 B9899 10x10 1100.00
65898 10x10 5.25 2.75 " " BBE98 10x10 i5.00 97899 11x10 7.50
N 11x1C 10.00 5.00 " " 10x1l 35.00 93899 10x10 7.50
89899 10x1C 400.00 300.00 " " B9878 10x10 50.00 11x19 10.00
97898 1ox10 5.25 4,00 " "
11x10 22.50 10.00 " " BUYING UNTIL NEEDS ARE MET. IF OVERSTOCKED, I WILL RETURN YOUR STRIPS
99399  10x10 20,00 20.00 " " AND REFUND YOUR POSTAGE COSTS. PAYING FACE ONLY FOR NUMBERS AND DIE
1lxl0 50.00 590.00 " " CUTS NOT LISTED HERE. FPRICES LISTED ARE FOR STRIFS OF FIVE AND/OR
99999 10x10Q 5.25 .50 u " SEVEN IF OVER $10.00. ADP G4¢ TO LISTED PRICES FOR STRIPS OF SEVEN
11x10 22.50 1.60 " " PRICED UNDER $10.00,

9.9999 10x10 WANTED 19.00 " "

11x10 WANTED 19.00 " "
2%15B  32¢ Flag/Porch S11111 5.25 3.50 " " ALL PRICES ARE SUBJECT T¢ CHANGE DUE TQ HARKET CONDITIONS AND AVAILABILIT
W/B#% 5.25 - “ I WILL ATTEMPT TO HOLD ALL FRICES UNTIL MY MEXT PRICE SHEET.
B%/P% 10.50 * -
2915C 324 Flag/Porch 55555 12x17 12.50 5.00 - -
66666 1lixl2 12.%0 2.50 - - BUYING ALL 32¢ YELLOW ROSE KNOWN NUMBERS. PAYING $2.00 FOR PNS=5¢
12x12 12.%0 5.00 " " $2.65 FOR PNS-7, UNTIL NEEDS ARE MET.
29150 32¢ Flag/Porch Lii1l 9xi1o 7.50 6.00 " "
W/B# 7.50 " "

B/PH 15.00 " "
10x10 7.50 €.00 " "

W/B# 7.50 " "
B#/PH 15.00 " "
311 32¢ Flag/Porch M11111 5.25 5.00 " "

3054 32¢ Yellow Rose 1111,1112,1122,2322,2223,2233,2333,3344, 3444, 4455,

...i'tit!tltitt't'tit*lwﬁltt.itiﬁl.ti
5455,5555,5556,5566, 56656 ,6666 *
5.50 2.50 SELF-ADHESIVE M YDISCOUNT COUPDN®
2460  §1.00 Seaplane 1 8.50 4.00 .
3 9,00 5.00 * THIS COUPCN ENTITLES THE REDEEMER TO A 5% DISCOUNT ON ALL

CvpP-31 19¢,23¢,29¢ 1 8.50 8.00 DULL G/MOTT TAG ¥ PURCHASES MADE THRU FEBRUARY 28, 1998. MEMBERS OF "BNC2#
CYP-31a 19¢,23¢,798 1 B.00 B.25 SHINY G/SMOOTH TAG * WHO FURNISH THEIR MEMBERSHIP NUMBER WELL GET A RDDITIONAL
CYP-31B 23+ 1 10.00 10.00 DULL G/MOTT TAG * 5% BONUS FOR A 10X DISCOURT.
CVP-3lc 20¢,23¢ 1Y 10.00 5.00 SHINY G/SMOOTH TAG * NAHE PNC3#
cvp-32 29¢ All 8.00 5.00 DULL G/MOTT TAG - ADDRESS X# )]
C¥p-3132 20¢,23¢,32¢ 11 8.00 6.50 DULL G/SMOOTH TAG * CITY STATE ZIP
SELF-ADHESIVE “DUMMY COILS" BEP #1111 PNS~S 6.00 PNS-7 6.50 *

W/B# 7.850 B#/P# 20.00 - PURCHASE, LESS DISCOUNT; TOTAL

Singies/strips .25 per stamp »

AVERY #V1 PN3-5 6.00 PNS-7 £.50 - JIM NELSON PNC'S 564% E i00 N KENDALLVILLE, IN. 46755-9670

Singles/strips .25 per stamp - THIS COUPON MAY BE COPIED FOR MULTIPLE USES.
OFFICIAL COILS “NO FLATE NUMBER* (PS-5 ONLY). * COUPON MUST BE FILLED OUT COMPLETELY AND ENCLOSED WITH ORDER
D-138B 208 2.25 * TG RECEIVE THE BONUS DISCOUNT. "MO EXCEPTIONS-,
0-140 25¢ “E" 2.75 *
C-145 29¢ 3,00 L R R T L I T S O
0-152 12¢ G 3.50
0-153 a2¢ 3,50

PNC VARIETIES

By Robert M. Washburn

Originally printed in 1990, this book has been out of print and
unavailable for several years now. Due to several collector
requests, a very limited number (50) have just been reprinted.
PNC Varieties is still the finest reference book out there covering
varieties from 1981 through 1989, including all of the Cottrell press
transportation coils. You'll find all known PNC varieties including:

Imperfs Numbers on top

Tagging varieties - Printing & inking varieties
Color errors Precancel mat varieties
Plate cracks & flaws Other oddities

Illustrated
Over 1500 listings

$15.00 Postpaid

Rob Washburn
P.O. Box 840
Skowhegan, Maine 04976-0840
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INCIDENCE OF REPORTED PNC

COVERS BY NUMBERS

"HOWGOZIT" Chart
‘(increments =100]

Flag Over Porch {(perf)
1mn e ———— S — ~. 5789
22221 .. 51
22222 e o 3277
22322 .. 97 .
33333 —— — ———————— — -*°"ff ....... . 9402
34333 —-.. 354
44444 T . 6485
45444 —— . 2142
66646 v S — — .+ 3779
66666 .. 96
77767 « 2775 YELLOW ROSE
718767 . 439 11 .. 60
9161 .. 44 1112 .. 51
99969 ... 189 1122 .. 63
811111 ., 34 2222 . 11
2223 .. 7
Flag Over Porch (self-adhesive) 2233 .. 5
11111 - 1695 2333 ... 145
122222 v vr———————— 2930 3344 ... 120
23222 . 794 3244 .. 44
33333 —e 1492 4455 .. 35
44444 ...y e, 2146 5455 .. 3
45844 e 2853 5555 . 104
55555 —. 1728 5556 .. 6
66666 .. 5395 | 5566 .. 3
78777 . - - - - . 5046 5666 .. 18
87888 .., 123 6666 . O
87898 ... 545
88888 ... . . 3011
88898 .. 24
89878 ..—... 533
8988s ... 112
89898 .. ... 520
89899 .. 18
97898 ... 263
99899 ..67
99999 : _;{5 17188
MI1111 .. 28
f_mumw;; 3§ NARRATIVE APPEARS ELSEWHERE
v1li1ll ., 8
CONESTOGA WAGON LONCHE WAGON
2 .. 3 3 .. 7
3 .. 32 4 .. 5
4 . 5 .. 1
5 .. 7
6 .. 16 CIRCUS WAGON
Al .. 1 S1 .. 4
FERRYBOAT A3 .. 1 S2 . 2
2 . 453
3 . 1419 BLUE JAY
4 . 349 §1111 .. 55
5 eewe. 275




INCIDENCE REPORT NARRATIVE

'misnmth'schartbri::gstoaclosetheEQ?Cmmercialqwersreports. All
Coil Line reports are included plus 3900 PNC covers fram MD and CA sources. .

Smereportshavemtahedtidbitsofinfomatimwh@pertaintoﬂnmnbers
therein. Remp reports the YR issue appears unpopular and many P.O.s don't stock
them. As I mentioned in an earlier report, FOP. coils are shipped to P.0.s when coils
are ordered unless YR is specified. As most still use older order forms, the YR
mmmber is absent. Distribution centers have the coils but they ship what is ordered
unless it's necessary to substitute. There was no autamatic distribution of YR coils
and many clerks don't bother to read the P.O. publications. The YR coils will become
mreprmﬁmtasFOPstodcsamdwleted.-Ifymrlomlwtletdoesn'thaveany,
tell them to order 77569. The numbers seem to be relatively well distributed with no
glaring absences in, nor shortages of, mmbers. They all seem to be where you find
them with new numbers showing up with new arders. The 2233 first appeared to be the
difficult item but recent finds on the East Coast will fatten the supply.

InregardtoBeed:er'smtemﬂ;ehighprendeDanhers,lmsommﬂlnwhad
do you want them? Ifccnplete:msisywrhag,ﬂmgrabdmymmn. I've suffered
bothways;waitingfqrpricestogodownwithnewfixﬂs-arﬂlosing,axﬂbuyi.rghigh
withrmfi:ﬂsappearﬂmgsomtlnreafterha:ﬂlosing! But I've had the enjoyment of
seeingallﬂxenewstripshresideweaﬁmvedmtooﬂnrmjoyableaspects..m
eadxhismnaxﬂﬂeprotabilityofpredicﬁmwiﬂmtacrystalbanordatasteets
(in which reliability is suspect) is as good for one as the other.

Ihed:artstmsnnvemtmallnmbersﬂﬁstine—evmmﬂ:etmghm. Only
thelargerollﬂ]_ulstnaedmga:inalaxgwithtlnt'9711111FOP,whidlim'tused
either!

As we approach the next rate-change, the FOP and YR issues will be the main stuff
we'llseeandtheywillstarttodwi:ﬂleasnav-issuesareproduced. The "H" stamp
hasbeminﬂmnewsfreqzenﬂywiﬂmearlyusagesarﬂsuhse;mtimtigaﬁm. And
we know the ocoil hoppers weren't cleaned out successfully either. What finds!

PlansforttndiscmrtinuatimofEDPmmbersisbejngIEIdinabeyanceforﬂxe
tjnebejngasnewquantitiesofthetaxghnmbersarehejngreported. We'll continue
mkeeptabsmﬂnj:activitymﬁladefhﬁtepr@mtusedeclimisindicatedby
lack of substantal reports.

Thanks to those regular reporters, They keep our membership enlightened on the
mmbersofﬂleis:mesarﬂpmvideabasisforintenigentenqzaﬂittm. All of you
are appreciated. Also appreciated are reports of mixture sorts and accumlations
which round out the issue's usage across the country, like Jeff Piszbein's 554 mix
sort (included in this issue). .

UPGRADE OF DIE CUT FREQUENCY

Plate 10-10 11-10 11-12 12-12 Tot Plate 10-10 11-10 11-12 12-12 Tot

11111 673 673 || 88888 197 474 671
22222 717 ] 717 88898 4 ; 4
23222 360 360 89878 7 168 175
33333 564 564 89888 38 38
44444 11229 1229 89898 39 36 75
45444 11385 ‘ 1385 89899 4 4
95555 | 854 854 97898 8 32 40
66666 309 1146 | 209 [1664 99899 6 2 8
78777 7 1157 1164 99999 | 1380 668 2 2050
87888 27 27 9.9999 2 23 25
87898 65 51 116 Dan Kauffman
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Ads

HEALTH FORCES DISPOSAL of
VF-X or better PNC strips of 5
collection at give-away prices.
Includes gaps. Also 85 different face
PNC 3 Transportation issues. Send
for lists. Dorothy Whiting, P.O. Box
2685, Weaverville, CA 96093,

FLAG/PORCH #44444 misperf 4-
8.5 mm PS7 or ? $15/835+P/H
$1.00. No # strips $1.00 per
stamp+$1.00 P/H. Bob Novak, 56
Glencourt Ave., Edison, NJ 08837.

32c FLAG/PORCH #88898 die cut
10/19, on #9 commercial covers.
Three available, cancelled 12/31/96,
Austin, TX; 1/3/97 Bryan, TX; or
2/28/97 Waco, TX. $160 each. 414-
318-0880. Michael Mules, P.O. Box
342, Big Bend, WI 53103,

SEND FOR MY USED PS1, mint
PS5 and used PNC strips list,
Everything is top quality and the
prices are GREAT! I'm also willing
to trade if you have duplicate
material, and I'll take your excess

32c coil postage (at full face value) .

in exchange for items from my list.
A 32c SASE would be appreciated.
John Himes, P.O. Box 453, Cypress,
CA 90630-0453,

WANTED: Commercial covers of
25c Jukebox sclf-adhesive
#M11111; 5c G both plate numbers,
15¢ Tailfin all plate numbers and
any Cotrell precancel PNC
commercial covers. Rob Washburn,
P.0O. Box 840, Showhegan, Maine
04976-0840.

YELLOW ROSE COIL #2233
PS5/7 $5/86+P/H $1.00. VF/
XF+25%. Limit 2 per order. Bob

Novak, 56 Glencourt Ave., Edison,
NI 08837,

BUYING QUANTITIES 29¢ White
House, PS-5, #7 and #10 at fuce.
Postage refunded. Michael Mules,
P.O. Box 342, Big Bend, WI 53103.
414-318-0880.

E-mail addresses:

Effective with the start of 1998, new
ot changed e-mail addresses will be
listed monthly. A complete list will be
published no more than quarterly.

Changg this month:

Jeff Fiszbein-
jeffipne@classic.msn.com

PNCs elsewhere

- Plate number dealer to collectors:
Don’t overpay for recent U.S. PNCs,
by Stephen Esrati, Stamp Collector,
Jan, 5, 1998, p.5.

- PNCs on Lenz paper hampered by
ignorance, by Stephen Esrati, Stamp
Collector, Jan. 5, 1998, p.10.

- *H’ stamps for next rate hike already
on loose, Stamp Collector, Jan. 5,
1998, p. 3.

- Self-adhesive stamps in booklets and
coils, Refresher Course by Michael
Baadke, Linn's Stamp News, Dec.
15, 1997, p. 48. .

- H-rate coil stamps discovered in
Flag Over Porch coil packaging, by
Michael Schreiber, Linn’s Stamp
News, Dec. 15, 1997, p-8.

- In sca of flags, some varicties never
surface, by Michael Schreiber, Linn's
Stamp News, Jan_ 12, 1998, p.8.

“What's that?* * A reddish :
biue brown Yellow Rase!”

1 4

Letters

People on Transportation coils

To the Editor:

I noted with interest the ‘Snippets’
mention of people on Transportation
coil stamps, and in particular, the
Ferryboat. If one lets the
imagination socar, you can also find
the pilot in the wheel house and
several passengers (3) manning the
starboard rail. Alan denotes a
woman on the port side, but that’s
not 2 consensus! It may be a guy in
drag!

Also interesting was the ad
offering sale of a ‘Bronze Blue’
Ferryboat. An interesting color!

Dan Kauffman
P.O. Box 133
Clearlake Park, CA 95424

More on FOP’s showing up
To the Editor:

I have an addition to the lost of old
FOP S/A’s turning up. I just
returned from my local post office. 1
managed to get a clerk to bring out a
tray of 50 FOP they recently
received.

I found three different numbets in
the same tray - 97898, 87898 and
the ever popular 99999 (all 11/10).

1 hope all members are out
checking for these. Maybe we can
find some 89899s,

Jeff Fiszbein
via e-mail



Membei‘ship

Names of applicants are published
for members to review. Any
member who questions the
suitability of a prospective
member should contact the
chairperson of the Membership
Committee, Joann Lenz, 37211
Alper Drive, Sterling Heights, MI
48312, with the objection. The
committee will recommend for or
against membership.

New applicants:

Julian W. Jakobson

370 Saw Mill Road

Guilford, CT 06437

Kenneth R. Balmforth
11425 S. W. Bel-Aire Lane
Beaverton, OR 97008

David F. Murray
933 Blue Fox Way
Arnold, MD 21012

George R. Mott
4 Staccy Lane
Smithtown, NY 11787

Todd L. Johnson
36 N. High St.
Newville, PA 17241-1130

Resigned:

Paul Greenbaum #1182
Richard Taylor #1275
Stephen Lasker #370
Bill O’ Connor #563
William Crispins #665
Lowell Stanley #1031

Changes of address:
Bill Zellers

17050 Armold Drive G313
Riverside, CA 92518

Kent M. Knebel
335 Goose Hollow Road
Berthoud-CO 80513-9500

John Frankowski
35 Beaconsfield Place
Somerset, NJ 08873

David Boeshaar
3356 Travis Ave,
Simi Valley, CA 93063-1427

Peter Ebert
P.O. Box 4595
Shrewsbury, MA 01545

John F. Hallgren
P.O. Box 270991
Tampa, FL 33688

John E. Bennett
1920 S. Plaza Dr.
Apache Junction, AZ 85220

Zip Code changes:
Everett Wheeler #858 to 72654
John O’Hearn #1294 to 02712-0032

Slide shows available

Members interested in obtaining
PNC slide shows for use at local club
meetings and stamp shows should
contact John Peterson, 6605 Bell
Bluff Ave., Sand Diego, CA 92119-
1147 or call 619-265-2916.

3 .
PNC" meetings

A monthly listing of scheduled
Regional and Annual Meetings will
be published in Coil Line.

Regional Meetings are to be
arranged through Dick Koenig,
Regional Meeting Committee
Chairperson, P.O. Box 31872,
Tucson, AZ 85751,

Please contact Dick as far in
advance as possible.

It would be helpful if someone
involved with the planning or
attending the meeting would submit
a report to Coil Line,

Feb. 7, 1998 Sarasota, Florida -
(This is a change of date)

Sarasota Nationa! Stamp Exhibition
10 am. Tom Haire indicates the
operations manager of the show is
looking for exhibits from PNC3
members. Information and entry
forms are available from Tom at
16725 Bobcat Dr., Fort Myers, FL.
33908.
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| members who have used their free

COIL LINE

Published monthly as the journal o
the Plate Number Coil Collector:
Club, also known as PNC®, Copy m
be in the hands of the editer no later]
then the 15th of the month to be
considered for the next issue. The
January issue was mailed Dec. 22.

President: Gene Ernst, 15522 Windy
Cove Dr., Houston, TX 77095 (713)
855-0146.

Distribution: Alan Thomson, P.O.
Box 91, Northwood, NH 03261,
Mailed under Bulk Rate permit No.
1, Northwood, NH 03261. Back
issues are available but please write
to Alan in advance detailing what
you would like to obtain. Please
incluzde an SASE. There is a charge.

Changes of address: Should be sent
to and membership applications are
available from Gene Trinks,
Secretary, 3603 Bellows Court, Troy,
MI 43083, petrinks@tir.com

Mailing list: Rental of the club
mailing list is available. A one-time
usage of labels costs $50. Contact the
secretary (above).

Dues: Are $10 per year ($15 for First
Class mailing of Coil Line, $15 for
Canada and Mexico and $20 for all
others) and should be sent to Jim
Perry, Treasurer, P.O. Box 20120,
Beaumont, TX 77720,

Advertising rates: Are $42 for a
full page, $22.50 for 1/2 page and
$12 for 1/4 page per issue. A check
or money order made payable to
PNC’ must be submitted with the
advertising copy. All copy should be
sent to the Editor, 909 Parker St.,
Bowling Green, OH 43402-2107,
E-mail - halallen@wcnet.org

Members: Are entitled to two, 40-
word ads per year at no charge. Word
ads are available at six cents per word
per issue to nonmembers and those

ads.




PNC3 AUCTION RESULTS FOR #18 CLOSING DEC. 22, 1997
Remember that tie bids went to the earliest postmark. I do take phone bids but I need your bid sheets to vali-
date your bids. We had 86 bidders of which all but 14 won al least one lot. We did have some good bidding on
lots 552-555, which had a winning bid of $330. Again, the bulk of the bids were for PS-5 & longer and used

singles. Of the 555 lots, 334 sold. Thanks to all, hope we all had fun and to those that lost, keep trying! Joe.

UNSGLD LOTS ARE NOT LISTED

LOisiv LoT e LT 810 0T BID LOT 8BID LOT BIG LOT BIO
i 3800 120 S20.00 176 $2.00 254 $1000 326 $34.0GG 392 $9.50 485  $27.00
Z $2z00 121 $5.00 177 $11.00 257 $2500 327 5500 383  $1200 486  $20.00
d $30.00 122  $3.00 176 $40.00 258 $24.00 328 $3.00 394  $12.00 487 $14.00
7 3800 123 $20.00 180 $250 259  $4.00 326  S4.00 387 $i1.00 488  $14.00
11 31000 124 5450 182 9490 262  $8.00 330 $15.00 383  $13 00 489 $5.00
1% H:0D0% 125 §4500 133 S300 263 §2 2% 3%+ Sa.00 400 §12.0G 490 $4.00
18 $25.00 126 94000 i84 5275 264 5325 332  S8.00 401 $8.00 451 $350
23 $2.00 127 3200 65 §1.75 265 3223 334 $6.50 402 $8.30 452 $9.00
24 55500 126 35000 187 3400 267 3225 336 50U o405 $22.90 493 3500
30 $3.00 128 31800 188 5250 268 §$i5.00 336 $25.0Uv 405  $15.00 494 $3.00
34 $650 13¢G 32200 188 $10.00 270 H21.00 335 $18.00 408  $19.00 495 $1.50
35 £6.00 31 $3.50 192 $17.00 272 £3.00 340 $33.00 409 $35.00 498 $0.00
37 3190.00 132 $8.50 193 $2900 273 8250 341 $500 410 $130.00 499 56 00
39 5500 13%  §7.00 194 §7.50 274  53.00 342 $3I60.0U 41! $2.25 500 $3.50
A2 X750 134 700 T9E B4IV 275 $i4.0C 545 5500 41 58.00 501 36.5¢
46 31500 135  $2.50 198 $12.00 278 $1500 344  $65.00 414  $11.00 502 $1.00
4% 995.00 136 $0.00 200 $2.50 277 $3I300 345  H6.0C 415 1390 503 $6.00
54 34500 137 $24.00 207 3500 276 $3.00 346 $13.00 416 $14.00 504 §2.00
83  $500 38 $§22.00 20z $30.00 279  34.50 35z 3I150.00 417 $6.00 507 $2.00
64 3275 14 $500 204 $2.00 280  S4.50 353  $5.00 418 $8.00 508 52.00
B3 $1200 742 §$60.00 205 $1.00 281 3900 354 850.00 419  $1290 509 $2.25
56  $2.00 143 $105.00 206 §3.00 283 3400 I  $135.00 422 $2.00 511 $4.00
o §20.00 144  §3.00 210 32200 286 §13.00 357  $7.00 423  $1500 1z $2.50
71 9278 146 $1206 211 $3.00 257 §1.50 396 $6.00 424 $25.00 515 $2.25
80 §15.00 148 3512.00 213 §13.00 268  §1.50 350 $15.00 425  $20.00 516 $2.50
82 $8.00 149 3250 217 §300 262 3350 360 $46.00 426  $60.00 517 35,50
BE $50.00 15G  $14.00 218 $3.50 283  §3.50 361  $5.00 439 $10.00 518 $8.00
90 $250G 151 $2700 219 $3.00 264  §3150 362  $4.00 440 $8.00 519 $6.00
93 $30.0C 152 $45.00 2z $2.50 206 $15.00 364 $10.00 442  $20.00 520 $5.50
94 $25.00 163  $4.50 224 $2.75 200 3500 365 3800 445 $3.00 521 $5.50
95 IGO0 154 500 227 $3.00 301 $15.00 366 $13.00 445 $6.00 522 §6.00
98 $4.00 155  $9.50 23¢ $24.00 302 $1500 367  $6.00 450 $6.00 523 $5.00
85  $2.50 156  $8.00 231 $2.75 304 3500 368 1200 453 31200 524 $1200
160 $6.5G 157 $19.06 Z34 $4.00 305 $5.00 366 $12.00 456 $7.00 525 $5.00
T $39.00 148 $Z4.00 £35 $3.00 306 3650 370 318,00 463 $22.00 526 3400
103 $1.50 150 $5.00 236 $z.75 309 $8.00 371 §16.00 464  $1500 528  §12.00
105 36.00 160  $3 S0 237 $23.00 312  $8.00 372  35.00 467 $6.00 529  $28.00
106 F6.00 161 $2.00 235 $1.75 314 $14.00 373 $8.00 469 $3.00 531 $4.50
108  $75.00 162 §2.50 239 $2.25 315 $7.00 374 §25.00 470 $2 50 532 $4.25
109 {iG.00 183  $3.00 241 $300 316 3175 375  $12.00 474 $1.00 833 $.25
110 $500 165 B6.00 743 31400 37 3000 376  $9.00 473 $3.00 538 $8.00
112 $21.00 166  $6.00 249 $2.25 318  $9.G0 377 $17.00 478 3600 547 $20.00
113 $8.00 168 $16.00 246 $65.00 319 $16.00 378 §16.00 476 $175.00 544  §18.00
4 (.30 160 $2.50 247 $72.5C 320 $9.00 380 33.00 477 §5255.00 545  $21.00
TS 3850 170 $10.00 248 $6.00 321 $2200 382  $5.00 480 552,50 547  $24.00
16 $29.00 172 $6.00 249 $325 322  55.00 384 §i6.00 487  §11.00 548  $28.00
17 §120.00 173 $10.00 286 $3.50 323  $6.00 385 $12.00 482  $1500 551  $28.00
118 $21.00 174 $15.00 251 $2.25 %24  $6.00 383 $11.00 484 $6.00 555 $330.00
119 $7.50 175 $6.00 253  $275 325 $34.00 39« $i1.00
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